
 

 

 
HS-2L Drawing Collection 

HDC 
Finding aid 

 
By Anthony Stachiw  



HS-2L Drawing Collection Finding Aid 
Contents 
Introduction .................................................................................................................................................. 3 

1. Fuselage – Wood ....................................................................................................................................... 4 

1.0 General ................................................................................................................................................ 5 

1.1  BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY ............................................................................................................. 5 

1.2 MANHOLE COVERS ........................................................................................................................ 6 

1.3  COCKPIT FLOORING ...................................................................................................................... 6 

1.4  HULL FLOORING ........................................................................................................................... 7 

1.5  HULL & SPONSON FRAME INSTALLATION .................................................................................. 13 

1.6 BULKHEADS ................................................................................................................................. 20 

1.7 SIDEWALK HULL .......................................................................................................................... 22 

1.8 STRINGERS................................................................................................................................... 22 

1.9  PLANKING ................................................................................................................................... 23 

1.10 PADS ............................................................................................................................................ 24 

2. FUSELAGE FITTINGS ................................................................................................................................ 25 

2.1  HULL DRIFT WIRE ASSEMBLY ..................................................................................................... 26 

2.2  FAIRLEADS .................................................................................................................................. 27 

2.3  PULLEYS ...................................................................................................................................... 28 

2.4  BOMB SIGHT DEVICE .................................................................................................................. 30 

2.5  HULL LIFT WIRE / FITTINGS ........................................................................................................ 31 

2.6  DRAIN PLUGS.............................................................................................................................. 31 

2.7  HARDWARE ................................................................................................................................ 31 

2.8  BOLTS ......................................................................................................................................... 45 

2.9  WINDSCREEN ............................................................................................................................. 51 

3. EMPENNAGE ........................................................................................................................................... 52 

3.1  TAIL ERECTION ........................................................................................................................... 53 

3.2  HORIZONTAL STABILIZER ........................................................................................................... 53 

3.3  ELEVATOR & ELEVATOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY ........................................................................... 56 

3.4  VERTICAL STABILIZER ASSEMBLY ............................................................................................... 60 

3.5  RUDDER AND RUDDER CONTROL ASSEMBLY ............................................................................ 63 

3.6  OUTRIGGER ................................................................................................................................ 66 



2 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

4. COCKPIT DETAIL ...................................................................................................................................... 67 

4.1  COCKPIT LAYOUT ........................................................................................................................ 67 

4.2  COCKPIT INSTRUMENTS ............................................................................................................. 69 

4.3  COCKPIT CONTROL WHEEL ASSEMBLY ...................................................................................... 73 

5. POWERPLANT / PROPELLER .................................................................................................................... 75 

5.1  ENGINE ....................................................................................................................................... 76 

5.2  ENGINE BED – FRONT / REAR ..................................................................................................... 76 

5.3  ENGINE BRACING ....................................................................................................................... 77 

5.4  ENGINE BED REAR V BRACE ....................................................................................................... 77 

5.5  ENGINE BED FRONT V BRACE ..................................................................................................... 77 

5.6  ENGINE BED LEFT / RIGHT ENGINE BRACE ................................................................................. 78 

5.7  ENGINE MOUNT HARDWARE ..................................................................................................... 79 

5.8  SPARK ADVANCE / THROTTLE ASSEMBLY .................................................................................. 80 

5.9  FUEL SYSTEM / GAS LINES .......................................................................................................... 81 

5.10  FUEL TANK LINES & ASSEMBLY .................................................................................................. 82 

5.11 GAS TANK ASSEMBLY / FUEL GAUGES /TIE DOWNS (TANK) ....................................................... 83 

5.12  VENT TUBE SIGHT BOX ............................................................................................................ 86 

5.13  GASOLINE HAND PUMP AND INSTALLATION .......................................................................... 86 

5.14  FAN PUMP ASSEMBLY ............................................................................................................. 87 

5.15  OIL TANK ASSEMBLY ............................................................................................................... 88 

5.16  RADIATOR ASSEMBLY / SHUTTER .............................................................................................. 88 

5.17  PROPELLER ................................................................................................................................. 89 

6. WINGS UPPER / LOWER ...................................................................................................................... 90 

6.1  WING STRUCTURE ....................................................................................................................... 91 

6.2  WING FITTINGS AND POSTS ........................................................................................................ 99 

6.3  WING HINGE PINS ..................................................................................................................... 100 

6.4  AILERON ASSEMBLY .................................................................................................................. 100 

6.5  AILERON CONTROL ASSEMBLY.................................................................................................. 103 

6.6  AILERON GUYWIRES & TURNBARRELS ...................................................................................... 105 

6.7  ENGINE SECTION STRUCTURE .................................................................................................. 107 

6.8  WING FLOAT ASSEMBLY............................................................................................................ 111 

6.9  WING FLOAT STRUT WASHERS ................................................................................................. 113 

6.10  PLANE ASSEMBLY NON-SKID ................................................................................................. 113 



3 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

 

 
 

INTRODUCTION  
The drawings from this collection have sequential numbers, but there are only some 
repeated logical patterns to the numbering.  For this reason, this finding aid was 
developed so that researchers may more easily find drawing numbers by the main 
components of the aircraft. 

HS-2L
1. Fuselage -

Wood

2. Fuselage 
Fittings

3. Empennage

4. Cockpit Detail

5. Power 
Plant/Propeller

6. Wings -
Upper/Lower



4 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

1. FUSELAGE - WOOD 
 

 

HS-2L

1. Fuselage -
Wood

1.0 General

1.1 Battery Box 
Assembly

1.2 Manhold 
Covers

1.3 Cockpit 
Flooring

1.4 Hull Flooring

1.5 Hull and 
Sponson Frame 

Installation

1.6 Bulkheads

1.7 Sidewalk Hull

1.8 Stringers

1.9 Planking

1.10 Pads



5 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

 

1.0 GENERAL 
Sketch No.1A Shipping Box 

40616 Name Plate 

51000 Insignia U.S. Government Standard Wing 

57216 Main Fuselage Builder’s Plaque 

57216A Plate Builder's Name 

59900 Plan Erection 

60900 Erection Model Front Elevation 

61900 Erection Model Side Elevation 

 

1.1 BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY 
20800 Cable (Assembly) Storage Battery to Fuse Block Heating Installation Standard A 

24800 Battery Box (Assembly) Bomb Device Installation Hull 

37863 Block Battery Box Bomb Sight Device 

38859 Battery Ever Ready Thirty – K.8 Bomb Device Installation 

39800 Switch Rod (Assembly) Battery Box W.E. Telephone System 

39803 Terminal Battery Feed to Compass 

45816 Plate Battery Box Hull 

47816 Bracket Battery Box Left Telephone System 

47865 Bottom Battery Box Bomb Device Installation 

48816 Bracket Battery Box Right Telephone System 

48865 Side Battery Box Bomb Device Installation 

49816 Bracket Battery Box Telephone System 

49865 End Battery Box Bomb Device Installation 

49866 Top Battery Box Bomb Device Installation 

50661 Bar Battery Clamping 

73661 Cleat Battery Locating Right 

74661 Cleat Battery Locating Left 

75661 Cleat Battery Locating Upper 

449600 Retainer Storage Battery 

        



6 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

1.2 MANHOLE COVERS 
52226 Gasket Bulkhead Manhole Middle Section 

52261 Gasket Bulkhead Manhole Aft Section 

59278 Edging Hull Gunner's Cockpit Cover 

69266 Cover Hull Bulkhead Manhole 

91059 Eyelet Willard Fastener Cover Gunner’s Cockpit 

122200 Ring (Assembly) Hull Bulkhead Manhole 

122223 Ring (Assembly) Bulkhead Large Manhole 

122225 Cover Hull Bulkhead Large Manhole  

138200 Ring Hull Bulkhead Manhole 

138260 Ring Hull Bulkhead Manhole 

138262 Gasket Hull Manhole 

141200 Chain (Assembly) Hand Hole Cover 

143200 Cover (Assembly) Hand Hole 

151263 Ring (Assembly) Hull Bulkhead Large Manhole Cover 

153200 Cover (Assembly) Hull No.15 Bulkhead Manhole 

154200 MISSING 

155200 Ring Hull Gun Mounting Deck 

157200 Cover (Assembly) Hull No.8 Bulkhead Manhole 

178266 Ring (Assembly) Bulkhead Large Manhole 

181200 MISSING 

181300 Cover (Assembly) Gas Tank Hatch 

182280 Cover (Assembly) Hull Bulkhead Manhole 

196260 Ring Bulkhead Large Manhole 

215266 Ring Hull Bulkhead Large Manhole Cover 

217200 Seat (Assembly) Gunner's Cockpit 

254200 Cover (Assembly) Hull Gunner’s Cockpit 

 

1.3 COCKPIT FLOORING 
80266 Flooring Cockpit (Port) 

81266A Flooring Cockpit Starboard 

 



7 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

313263 Post Pilot’s Cockpit Flooring No.17 Right 

314263 Post Pilot’s Cockpit Flooring No.17 Left 

315263 Post Pilot’s Cockpit Flooring No.19 Right 

316263 Post Pilot’s Cockpit Flooring No.19 Left 

317263 Post Pilot’s Cockpit Flooring No.21 Right 

318263 Post Pilot’s Cockpit Flooring No. 21 Left 

319263 Post Pilot’s Cockpit Flooring No.22 Right 

320263 Post Pilot’s Cockpit Flooring No.22 Left 

321263 Post Pilot’s Cockpit Flooring No.23 Left 

322263 Post Pilot’s Cockpit Flooring No.23 Right 

323263 Stringer Gunner's Cockpit Flooring No. 6 

324263 Stringer Gunner's Cockpit Flooring No.8 

325263 Stringer Pilot's Seat Runner Bulkhead 

326263 Stringer Pilot's Cockpit Flooring Right 

327263 Stringer Pilot's Cockpit Flooring Left 

328263 Flooring Gunner’s Cockpit Left Outer 

329263 Flooring Gunner’s Cockpit Left Outer Intermediate 

328263 Flooring Gunner's Cockpit Left Outer 

329263 Flooring Gunner's Cockpit Left Outer Intermediate 

330263 Flooring Gunner's Cockpit Left Inner 

331263 Flooring Gunner's Cockpit Right Outer 

332263 Flooring Gunner's Cockpit Right Outer Inter 

333263 Flooring Gunner's Cockpit Right Intermediate 

334263 Flooring Hull No.2 Compartment 

335263 Flooring Gunner's Cockpit after Section 

335600 Instrument Board Arrangement Pilot's Cockpit 

336263 Gunner's Cockpit Forward Center 

 

1.4 HULL FLOORING 
50263 Floor Hull Stern No.31 

51263 Floor Hull Stern No.32 MISSING 

52263 Floor Hull Stern No.33 



8 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

53263 Floor Hull Stern No.34 

54263 Floor Hull Stern No.37 

55263 Floor Hull Stern No.38 

56263 Floor Hull Stern No.39 

57263 Floor Hull Stern No.40 

58260 Floor Hull Stern No.36 

58263 Floor Hull Stern No.35 

59260 Floor Hull Stern No.41 

59263 Floor Hull Stern No.42 

60263 Floor Hull Stern No.43 

61263 Floor Hull Stern No.44 

62263 Floor Hull Stern No.45 

63263 Floor Hull Stern No.46 

63266 Strip Floor Hull Stern No.33 3/32 x 7/8 x 3 Checking 

64263 Floor Hull Stern No.47 

65263 Floor Hull Stern No.48 

66263 Floor Hull Stern No.49 

67263 Floor Hull Stern No.50 

68263 Floor Hull Stern No.51 

69263 Floor Hull Stern No.52 

70263 Floor Hull Stern No.53 

71263 Floor Hull Stern No.54 

72263 Floor Hull Stern No.55 

73263 Floor Hull Stern No.56 

74263 Floor Hull Stern No.57 

75263 Floor Hull Stern No.58 

76263 Floor Hull Stern No.59 

116260 Frame Hull Stern No.38 

177200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Stern No.32 

177260 Floor Hull Stern No.33 

179200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Stern No.39 



9 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

180200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Stern No.40 

252260 Floor Hull Stern No.60 

66260 Floor Hull Bow No.5 

69260 Floor Hull Bow No.1 

70260 Floor Hull Bow No.2 

71260 Floor Hull Bow No.3 

72260 Floor Hull Bow No.4 

92363 Floor Hull Bow No.6 

93263 Floor Hull Bow No.7 

94263 Floor Hull Bow No.8 

95263 Floor Hull Bow No.9 

96263 Floor Hull Bow No.10 

97263 Floor Hull Bow No.11 

98263 Floor Hull Bow No.12 

99263 Floor Hull Bow No.13 

100263 Floor Hull Bow No.14 

101263 Floor Hull Bow No.15 

102263 Floor Hull Bow No.16 

103263 Floor Hull Bow No.17 

104263 Floor Hull Bow No.18 

105263 Floor Hull Bow No.19 

106263 Floor Hull Bow No.20 

107263 Floor Hull Bow No.21 

108263 Floor Hull Bow No.22 

109263 Floor Hull Bow No.23 

110263 Floor Hull Bow No.24 

111263 Floor Hull Bow No.25 

112263 Floor Hull Bow No.26 

113263 Floor Hull Bow No.27 

114263 Floor Hull Bow No.28 

115263 Floor Hull Bow No.29 

 



10 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

92200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.1 (MISSING) 

93200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.2 

94200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.3 

95200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.4 

96200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.5 

97200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.8  

98200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.9 

99200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.10 

100200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.11 

101200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.12 

102200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.13 

103200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.14 

104200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.15 

105200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.16 

106200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.17 

107200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.18 

108200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.19 

109200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.20 

110200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.21 

111200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.22 

112200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.23 

113200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.24 

114200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.25 

115200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.26 

116200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.27 

117200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.28 

118200 Floor (Assembly) Hull Bow No.29 

 

142260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 33 7/8 Left Cap 

143260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 33 7/8 Right Cap 

145260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 36 5/8 Left Cap 

146260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 38 7/8 Right Cap 



11 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

147260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 38 7/8 Left Cap 

148260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 46 7/8 Cap 

149260 Strip Hull Bow W.T. Floor 47 Cap 

150260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 43 3/8 Left Cap 

151260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 40 5/8 Right Cap 

152260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 40 5/8 Left Cap 

153260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 42 9/16 Right Cap 

154260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 42 9/16 Left Cap 

155260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 44 7/8 Right Cap 

156260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 44 7/8 Left Cap 

157260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 45 7/16 Right Cap 

158260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 45 7/16 Left Cap 

159260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 46 3/16 Right Cap 

160260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 46 3/16 Left Cap 

161260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 45 1/2 Cap 

162260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 46 1/2 Cap 

163260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 46 3/4 Cap 

164260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 47 Cap 

165260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 43 3/8 Right Cap 

166260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 44 3/16 Right Cap 

167260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 44 3/16 Left Cap 

168260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 45 13/16 Right Cap 

169260 Strip Hull Bow Floor 45 13/16 Left Cap 

 

52264 Strut Hull Bow No.44 Floor 

55224 Lining Hull Stabilizer Strut Heel Block 

57224 Guard Hull Forward Landing Strut 

57261 Strut Hull Front Beam Center Compression 

58261 Strut Hull Front Beam Center Landing 

59264 Strut Hull No.53 Bulkhead Compression 



12 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

60260 Strut Hull Front Landing 

66261 Strut Hull Rear Beam Center Compression 

76702 Terminal Front Right Strut Clip 

79702 Terminal Front Left Strut Clip 

267263 Strut Hull Fin No. 8 Left 

268263 Strut Hull Fin No.10 & No.20 Right 

269263 Strut Hull Fin No.10 & No.20 Left 

270263 Strut Hull Fin No.12 & No.19 Right 

271263 Strut Hull Fin No. 12 & No.19 Left 

272263 Strut Hull Fin No.13b to No.18 Inclusive Right 

273263 Strut Hull Fin No.13 to No.1 Inclusive Left 

288263 Strut Hull Fin No.21 Right 

289263 Strut Hull Fin No.21 Left 

300263 Strut Hull Front Beam Rear Diagonal 

 

50361 Beam Hull Front Wing 

51261 Beam Hull Rear Wing 

 

50200 Main Keel Mould 

59200 Mould Hull Body No.1 

61200 Mould Hull Body No.1 1/2 

62200 Mould Hull Body No.8  

64200 Mould Hull Body No.3 

65200 Mould Hull Body No.3 1/2 

66200 Mould Hull Body No.4 

67200 Mould Hull Body No.4 1/2 

68200 Mould Hull Body No.5 

69200 Mould Hull Body No.5 1/2 

70200 Mould Hull Body No.6 

71200 Mould Hull Body No.6 1/2 

72200 Mould Hull Body No.7 

73200 Mould Hull Body No.7 1/2 



13 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

74200 Mould Hull Body No.8 

75200 Mould Hull Body No.8 1/2 

76200 Mould Hull Body No.9 

77200 Mould Hull Body No.9 ½ 

 

200200 Offsets Hull 

 

618400 Web Assembly Panel Special Flush Nose 

620400 Web (Assembly) Panel Special Flush Nose 

 

43224 Coppering Diagonal Brace Station No.43 Hull 

 

44200 Cowling, Hull 

50282-A Strip Cowling 
 
50282-B Strip Cowling 
 
50282-C Strip Cowling 
 
50282-D Strip Cowling 
 
 
159263 Floor Hull No.7 Left 

 
 
1.5 HULL & SPONSON FRAME INSTALLATION 
26533 Hull 

26670 Clip Hull Rear Beam Left 

43260 Reinforcement Keelson Station No.38 to No.43 Hull 

49465 Reinforcement Web Panel Box Nose 

50207 Plate Keelson and Floor U-Bolt Bearing 

50250 Bolt Keelson Bulkhead No.36U 

50260 Keel Hull Bow 

51202 Clip Hull Rear Beam Right 

51203 Rod Hull Rear Beam Tie 

51260 Keel Hull Stern 



14 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

51261 Beam Hull Rear Wing 

52203 Rod Hull Front Beam Tie 

52242 Clip Hull Rear Beam Left 

52260 Keel Hull Forward Bow 

54260 Keel Assembly Hull Stern 

54360 Keel Hull Forward Stern 

55200 Clip (Assembly) Hull Rear Beam Right 

55201 Clip Hull Rear Beam Left 

55202 Clip Hull Front Beam Upper 

55260 Keel Hull After Stern 

56202 Clip Hull Front Beam Lower 

56219 Shoe False Keel 

56260 Block Hull Bow Keel Scarf 

57260   Block Hull Stern Keel Scarf 

58263 Fillet Hull Frames 

61202 Plate Hull Rear Beam Outrigger Lower 

61224 Guard Hull Sternpost 

62224 Guard Hull Chine 

62260 Block Hull Towing Eye Keel 

63200 Keel Hull Forward False 

64260 Keel Hull After False 

65224 Guard Hull Chine Forward End 

65228 Clip (Assembly) Keelson Bulkhead No.36 

65260 Skid Hull Tail 

66266 Doubling Hull Landing Strut Deck 

68260 Knee Hull Stern Post 

68363 Keel Hull Forward False 

69209 Clip Hull Tail Skid 

69262 Clip Hull Tail Skid 

74202 Plate Keel Bulkhead No.36 Y Bolt Bearing 

77226 Keel (Assembly) Hull Stern 

77260 Filler Hull Tail Skid Clip Keel Block 



15 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

77263 Fillet Hull Chine Frames No.9 to16 

78260 Block Hull Tail Skid Clip Keel 

78263  Fillet Hull Chine Frames No.37 to 41 Right 

79260 Frame Hull Bow No.1 Left 

79261 Frame Hull Bow No.1 Right  

80260 Frame Hull Bow No.2 (MISSING) 

80263 Fillet Hull Chine Frames No.42 to 47 Right 

81260A Frame Hull Bow No.3 

82200 Keel Hull Forward Stern 

82260 Frame Hull Bow No.4 Left 

82261 Frame Hull Bow No.4 Right 

82268 Fillet Hull Chine Frames No.48 to 59 Right 

83060 Keel (Assembly) Hull Bow 
83200 Keel Hull After Bow 

83260 Frame Hull Bow No.5 Left 

83261 Frame Hull Bow No.5 Right 

83263 Fillet Hull Chine Frames No.48 to 59 Left 

84260 Frame Hull Bow No.6 

85200 Clip (Assembly) Keelson Bulkhead No.36 

85260 Frame Hull Bow No.7 Left 

85261 Frame Hull Bow No.7 Right MISSING 

85263  Fillet Hull Chine Frames No.37 to 41 Left 

86260 Frame Hull Bow No.8 Bulkhead 

86363 Fillet Hull Chine Frame No.23 No.24 No.25 No.28 No.29 No.31 

87260 Frame Hull Bow No.9 

87263 Fillet Hull Chine Frames No.42 to 47 Left 

88260 Frame Hull Bow No.10 

89260 Frame Hull Bow No.11 

89263  Fillet Hull Chine Frames No.48 to 59 Left 

90163 Frame (Assembly) Hull Stern No.60 

90200 Frame (Assembly) Hull Stern No.61 

90260 Frame Hull Bow No.12 



16 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

91260 Frame Hull Bow No.13 

91263 Skeg Hull 

92260 Frame Hull Bow No.14 

93260 Frame Hull Bow No.15 

94260 Frame Hull Bow No.16 

95260 Frame Hull Bow No.17 

96260 Frame Hull Bow No.18 

97260 Frame Hull Bow No.19 

98260 Frame Hull Bow No.20 

99260 Frame Hull Bow No.21 

100260 Frame Hull Bow No.22 

101260 Frame Hull Bow No.23 

102260 Frame Hull Bow No.24 

103260 Frame Hull Bow No.25 

104260 Frame Hull Bow No.26 Bulkhead 

105260 Frame Hull Bow No.27 Bulkhead Left 

105261 Frame Hull Bow No.27 Bulkhead Right (MISSING) 

106260 Frame Hull Bow No.28  

 

137263 Intercostal Hull Bow No.5 - No.6 

138263 Intercostal Hull Bow No.6 - No.7 

139263 Intercostal Hull Bow No.7 -No. 8  

 

120263 Keelson Hull After Section 

121263 Keelson Hull Forward Section 

123263 Keelson Hull Center Section 

124263 Wedge Keel Scarf No.25-26 

125263 Wedge Keel Scarf No.26-27  

126263 Wedge Keel Scarf No.27-28 

127263 Wedge Keel Scarf No.28-29 

128263 Wedge Keel Scarf No.29-30 

 



17 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

129263 Fillet Hull Chine Frames No.17 

130263 Fillet Hull Chine Frames No.18 

131263 Fillet Hull Chine Frames No.19 

132263 Fillet Hull Chine Frames No.20 

133263 Fillet Hull Chine Frames No.21 

134263 Fillet Hull Chine Frames No.22 

135263 Block Hull Stabilizer Strut Socket Front 

136263 Block Hull Stabilizer Strut Socket Rear 

136402 Plate Rear Beam Hinge Female 

137402 Plate Front Beam Hinge Female 

140260 Block Bulkhead Chine 

141260 Frame Hull Bow No.7 Right 

141263 Fillet Hull Chine Frame No.67 Right 

 

142263 Fillet Hull Chine Frames No.6 - No.7 Left 

171260 Frame Hull Bow No.2 Right 

172260 Frame Hull Bow No.1 Right 

181263 Frame Hull Bow No.29 Left 

 

400263 Liner Hull Frame 5/32 Curved 

401263 Liner Hull Frame 1/4 Curved 

402263 Liner Hull Frame 3/8 Curved 

407263 Block Hull Frames No.35 & No.37 

408263 Block Hull Chine Frames No.35 & No.37 Filler Left 

452263 Doubling Hull Fin Handhold 

 

148263 Floor Hull Fin No.28 Right 

149263 Floor Hull Fin No.16 Right 

158266 Floor Hull Fin No.6 Left 

159263 Floor Hull Fin No.7 Left 

160263 Floor Hull Fin No.8 Left 

161263 Floor Hull Fin No.9 Left 



18 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

162263 Floor Hull Fin No.10 Left  

163263 Floor Hull Fin No.11 Left 

164263 Floor Hull Fin No.12 Left 

165263 Floor Hull Fin No.13 Left 

166263 Floor Hull Fin No.14 Left 

167263 Floor Hull Fin No.15 Left 

168263 Floor Hull Fin No.16 Left 

169263 Floor Hull Fin No.17 Left 

170263 Floor Hull Fin No.18 Left 

171263 Floor Hull Fin No.19 Left 

172263 Floor Hull Fin No.20 Left 

173263 Floor Hull Fin No.21 Left 

174263 Floor Hull Fin No.22 Left 

175263 Floor Hull Fin No.23 Left 

176263 Floor Hull Fin No.24 Left 

177263 Floor Hull Fin No.25 Left 

178263 Floor Hull Fin No.26 Left 

179263 Floor Hull Fin No. 27 Left 

180263 Floor Hull Fin No. 28 Left 

186200 Contour Hull Fin 

192263 Floor Hull Fin No.8 Right 

193263 Floor Hull Fin No.9 Right 

197263 Floor Hull Fin No.13 Right 

198263 Floor Hull Fin No.14 Right 

236263 Floor Hull Fin No.19 Right 

248263 Floor Hull Fin No.12 Right 

254263  Floor Hull Fin No.17 Right 

255263 Floor Hull Fin No.18 Right 

256263 Floor Hull Fin No.19 Right 

257263 Floor Hull Fin No.20 Right 

258263 Floor Hull Fin No.21 Right 



19 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

259263 Floor Hull Fin No.22 Right 

261263 Floor Hull Fin No.24 Right 

262263 Floor Hull Fin No.25 Right 

264263 Floor Hull Fin No.27 Right 

266263 Floor Hull Fin No.29 Right 

283263 Floor Hull Fin No.26 Right 

204263 Frame Hull Fin No.4 Right 

205263 Frame Hull Fin No.4 Left 

206263 Frame Hull Fin No.5 Right 

207263 Frame Hull Fin No.5 Left 

 

107260 Frame Hull Stern No.29 

108260 Frame Hull Stern No.30 MISSING 

109260 Frame Hull Stern No.31 

110260 Frame Hull Stern No.32 

111260 Frame Hull Stern No.33 

111266 Bulkhead Hull Stern No.36 

112260 Frame Hull Stern No.34 

115260 Frame Hull Stern No.37 

117260 Frame Hull Stern No.39 

117263 Frame Hull Stern No.60 

118260 Frame Hull Stern No.40 

118263 Frame Hull Stern No.61 

119260 Frame Hull Stern No.41 

120260 Frame Hull Stern No.42 

121260 Frame Hull Stern No.43 Bulkhead 

122260 Frame Hull Stern No.44 

123260 Frame Hull Stern No.45 

124260 Frame Hull Stern No.46 

125260 Frame Hull Stern No.47 

126260 Frame Hull Stern No.48 



20 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

127260 Frame Hull Stern No.49 

128260 Frame Hull Stern No.50 

129260 Frame Hull Stern No.51 

130260 Frame Hull Stern No.52 

131260 Frame Hull Stern No.53 

133260 Frame Hull Stern No.55 

134260 Frame Hull Stern No.36 

135260 Frame Hull Stern No.57 

136260 Frame Hull Stern No.58 

137260 Frame Hull Stern No.59 

 

50224 Plate Hull Step Air Tube 

50259 Strainer Hull Step Air Tube 

51224 Hull Step Air Tube 

52224 Tube Hull Step Upper 

52234 Tube Hull Step Air Upper 

53224 Tube Hull Step Air Intermediate 

54200 Tube (Assembly) Hull Step Air 

54224 Tube Hull Step Air Lower 

63224 Guard Hull Step 

73260 Block Hull Step Floor Spacer 

108260 Frame Hull Step No.30 Right 

173260 Block Hull Step Floor Spacer 

176260 Knee Hull Step Chine Right 

177262 Knee Hull Step Chine Left 

195260 Frame Hull Step No.30 Left 

305263 Block Hull Air Tube Top 

 

1.6 BULKHEADS 
68266 Bulkhead Hull No.53 

101202 Latch Hull Bulkhead Door Fixed 

102202 Clasp Hull Bulkhead Door 



21 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

103266 Bulkhead Hull Bow No.8 Right 

104266 Bulkhead Hull Bow No.8 Left 

105200 Frame Hull Bulkhead No.27 Left 

107266 Bulkhead Hull No.43 Top Section 

108266 Bulkhead Hull No.43 Bottom Section 

109266 Bulkhead Hull No.15 

110266 Bulkhead Hull Bow No.26 

112236 Strip Hull Tank Stringer Bulkhead No.35 

113260 Frame Hull Bulkhead No.35 Left 

114260 Frame Hull No.36 Bulkhead 

114266 Strip Hull Center Landing Strut Top Bulkhead 

115266 Strip Hull Center Landing Strut Top Bulkhead No.8 

116266 Strip Full Keelson Bulkhead No.26 

118266 Strip Hull Keelson Bulkhead No.36 

119266 Strip Hull Tank Stringer Bulkhead No.36 

120266 Strip Hull Keelson Bulkhead No.43 

121266 Strip Hull Tank Stringer Bulkhead No.43 

122265 Bulkhead (Assembly) Hull No.55 

122266 Strip Hull Deck Stiffener Bulkhead No.43 

123200 Bulkhead (Assembly) Hull No.53 

124266 Strip Hull Side Stiffener Bulkhead No.53 

125266 Strip Hull Deck Stiffener Bulkhead No.53 

136200 Bulkhead (Assembly) Hull No.8 

137200 Bulkhead (Assembly) Hull No.15 

139200 Bulkhead (Assembly) Hull Stern No.36 

140200 Bulkhead (Assembly) Hull No.43 

 

138260 Ring Hull Bulkhead Manhole 

151263 Ring (Assembly) Hull Bulkhead Large Manhole 

171200 Fittings (Assembly) Hull No.26 Bulkhead Metal 

173200 Stay (Assembly) Hull Front Beam Keelson 

182200 Cover (Assembly) Hull Bulkhead Manhole 



22 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

187260 Strip Hull Bulkhead No.36 Upper Edge 

188263 Strip Hull Bulkhead No.26 Upper Edge 

196260 Ring Bulkhead Large Manhole 

198260 Frame Hull Bulkhead No.27 Right 

199260 Frame Hull Bulkhead No.35 Right 

252265 Block Hull No.53 Bulkhead Compression Strut 

247263 Block Hull Bulkhead No.15 Hinge 

257263 Block Hull Bulkhead No.15 Vertical Stiffener 

276263 Stiffener Hull Bulkhead No.15 Vertical 

338263 Block Hull Deck Stringer Left Filler 

347263 Stiffener Hull Bulkhead No.43 Horizontal 

387263 Strut Hull Bulkhead No.26 Horizontal Compression 

388263 Strut Hull Bulkhead No.36 Horizontal Compression 

393262 Block Bulkhead No.8 Diagonal Strut Right 

393263 Block Bulkhead No.8 Diagonal Strut Right 

394263 Block Bulkhead No.8 Diagonal Strut Left 

 

1.7 SIDEWALK HULL 
312263 Plank Hull Afterdeck Walking 

340263 Edge Hull Sidewalk Leading Right 

341263 Edge Hull Sidewalk Trailing Right 

342263 Landing Hull Sidewalk Upper 

343263 Landing Hull Sidewalk Lower 

344263 Landing Hull Sidewalk Forward 

345263 Landing Hull Sidewalk After 

399263 Web Hull Sidewalk 

 

1.8 STRINGERS 
112266 Strip Hull Deck Stringers Bulkhead No.15 and 8 

113266 Strip Hull Side Stringers Bulkhead No.15 

117266 Strip Hull Tank Stringers Bulkhead No.26 

123266 Strip Hull Side Stringers Bulkhead No.43 



23 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

140263 Stringer Hull Tank Inner 

143263 Stringer Hull Left Center Section Chine 

145263 Stringer Hull Center Section Stern Deck 

146263 Stringer Hull Forward Section After Deck 

147263 Stringer Hull Tank Outer 

149263 Stringer Hull Left After Section Fine Edge 

149265 Stringer Hull Left After Section Side 

150263 Stringer Hull Right After Section Side 

152263 Stringer Hull Left Forward Section Side 

153263 Stringer Hull Right Forward Section Chine 

154262 Stringer Hull Right Forward Section Side 

154263 Stringer Hull Right Center Section Chine 

202260 Stringer Hull Side Bridge Supporting 

212253 Keelson Hull Forward Section 

213260 Dowel Hull Chine Stringer 

240260 Stringer Fin Hull Side Right 

241260 Stringer Fin Hull Side Left 

243260 Stringer Fin Hull Side (After) Right 

244360 Stringer Bow Deck 

263260 Stringer Fin Edge Forward Section Left 

346263 Stiffener Hull After Center Deck Stringer 

404263 Stringer Hull Left Forward Section Chine 

 

1.9 PLANKING 
50262 Strip Hull Planking Seam 

51262 Planking Hull Bottom Bow Outer 

52262 Planking Hull Bottom Stern Outer 

91266 Planking After Deck Edge Veneer 

251260 Block Hull Bottom Planking Butt 

306263 Planking Hull Fin Top 

307263 Planking Hull Topsides 

411263 Gang Plank Hull Top Forward 



24 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

414263 Plank Hull Transverse Walking  

 

1.10 PADS 
G-39866 Pad Large Key Box 

40866 Pad Small Key Box 

G-40866 Pad Small Key Box 

G-41866 Pad Telephone Switch 

G-42866 Pad Telephone Receptacle  

G-43866 Pad Dash Lighting 

48860 Padding Block Bomb Sight 

    

  



25 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

    2. FUSELAGE FITTINGS 
 

 

HS-2L

2. Fuselage 
Fittings

2.1 Hull Drift 
Wire Assembly

2.2 Fairleads

2.3 Pulleys

2.4  Bomb 
Sight Device

2.5 Hull Lift 
Wire/Fittings

2.6 Drain Plugs

2.7 Hardware

2.8 Bolts 

2.9 Windscreen 



26 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

  

2.1  HULL DRIFT WIRE ASSEMBLY 
46004 Eye R.H. No.328-C Turnbuckle 

49004 Eye R.H. Turnbuckle 2150 Lbs. Male 

50004 Eye 5/32 Turnbuckle Female 

50019 Barrel 1/8 Turnbuckle 

51019 Barrel 5/32 Turnbuckle 

55004 Eye L.H. Turnbuckle 2150 Lbs. Male 

55019 Barrel No.328-C Turnbuckle 

55032 Turnbuckle No.326-F Special Barrel 2 Male Ends 

57019 Barrel 5000 Lbs. LFE Turnbuckle 

57032 Turnbuckle 1/8 Dia. Thread SM 

58019 Barrel 2830 Lbs. SFB Turnbuckle 

59004 Eye R.H. Male 1/8 Turnbuckle 

59019 Barrel 2830 Lbs. SFB Turnbuckle 

59032 Turnbuckle 2830 Lbs. LFD 

61019 Barrel 2190 Lbs. LFE Turnbuckle 

61032 Turnbuckle No.326-C with 2 Male Ends 

62004 Eye .LH. No.328-C Turnbuckle 

62032 Turnbuckle 2150 Lbs. LFE 

64032 Turnbuckle No.327-C with 2 Male Ends 

65032 Turnbuckle 3500 Lbs. LFD 

65202 Terminal Hull Drift Wire Right 

66033 Turnbuckle 2830 Lbs. SFB 

66202 Terminal Hull Drift Wire Left 

67004 Eye L.H. 5000 Lbs. LFE Turnbuckle 

67032 Turnbuckle 5000 Lbs. LFD 

69004 Eye L.H. 2830 Lbs. 

70004 Eye R.H. 2830 Lbs. LFD Turnbuckle 

70032 Turnbuckle 3500 Lbs. LFB 

71004 Eye L.H. 2830 Lbs. LFB Turnbuckle 

72204 Eye R.H. No.3266 with 2 Male Ends Turnbuckle 



27 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

74004 Eye R.H. 2150 Lbs. LFE Turnbuckle 

76004 Eye R.H. No.3270-C with 2 Male Ends Turnbuckle 

76617 Barrel Gasoline Hand Pump 

89004 Eye R.H. 2830 Lbs. LFB Turnbuckle 

97004 Eye R.H. Turnbuckle 5000 Lbs. LFB 

157024 Eye R.H. No.326-P Turnbuckle Male 

 

2.2  FAIRLEADS 
17853 Spacer – Part of Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Brace 

50216 Guide Towing Cable 

50716 Plate Elevator Control Guide Bulkhead No.26 

51516 Plate Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide 

51716 Plate Elevator Control Upper Guide Washer Bulkhead No.26 

52516 Clip Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide 

52716 Plate Elevator Control Lower Guide Washer Bulkhead No.26 

52717 Tube Elevator Control Deck Guide MISSING 

53006 Clip Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide 

53716 Plate Control Cable Guide 

53725 Tube Wings Aileron Control Cable Guide 

54716 Plate Foot Control Heel 

55716 Washer Elevator Control Roller Guide Bearing 

56716 Plate Rudder Control Deck Guide 

57716 Plate Aileron and Rudder Control Cable Guide Washer 

58716 MISSING 

59004 Eye R.H. Male 1/8 Turnbuckle 

59019 Barrel 2830 Lbs. SFB Turnbuckle 

59716 Plate Elevator Control Deck Right Guide 

60716 Spacer Elevator Control Roller Guide 

72702 Clip Control Wheel Shaft 

72708 Casing Control Cable Guide 6” Long 

73708 Casing Control Cable Guide 8” Long 

74702 Plate Control Bridge Shaft Left  



28 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

74708 Casing Control Cable Guide 15” Long 

75708 Casing Control Cable Guide 4” Long 

82608 Fairlead Bowden Casing 

83608 Fairlead Bowden Casing 4” Long 

112616 Plate throttle and Disc Control Wire Fairlead 

119700 Guard (Assembly) Control Pulley 

119702 Clip Cable Crossing Guide Casing 

159700 Guide (Assembly) Elevator Control Bulkhead No.26 Upper 

161700 Guide (Assembly) Control Cable Side Clip 6” Long 

162700 Guide (Assembly) Control Cable Side Clip 8” Long 

163700 Guide (Assembly) Rear Diagonal Centerline Compression Strut Rudder Control 

164700 Guide (Assembly) Cable Crossing 

165700 Guide (Assembly) Elevator Control Roller 

166700 Casing (Assembly) Cable Crossing Guide 

167700 Guide (Assembly) Rudder Control Cable Bulkhead No.26 Side 

168700 Guide (Assembly) Rudder Control Deck Right 

169700 Guide (Assembly) Rudder Control Deck Left 

170700 Guide (Assembly) Elevator Control Deck Right  

171700 Guide (Assembly) Elevator Control Deck Left 

188702 MISSING 

214700 Guide (Assembly) Aileron Control Lower Cables 

600700 MISSING 

  

2.3  PULLEYS 
18600 Pulley (Assembly) Gas Control Cock 

40263 Block Pulley Padding Hull Elevator Control Pulley 

G-42702 Guard Curtiss Aileron Control Hull Pulley 

G-43700 Curtiss Aileron Control Hull Pulley 

G-43702 Curtiss Aileron Control Hull Pulley 

G-44216 Clip Aileron Hull Pulley Block Fastening  

G-44702 Clip Curtiss Aileron Control Hull Pulley  

G-45560 Block Elevator Pulley  



29 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

G-45700 Base (Assembly) Curtiss Aileron Control Hull Pulley 

G-45702 Plate Curtiss Aileron Control Hull Pulley 

49416 Plate Aileron Control Pulley Wearing Upper Wing Top 

49763 Block Hull Side Pulley Aileron Control 

50707 Ball Control Pulley Bearing 

50718 Housing Bridge Aileron Control Pulley 

53718 Pulley 5/32 Control Cable Roller Bearing 

72700 Ring Control Pulley Bearing Inner 

72703 Ring Control Pulley Bearing Inner 

73703 Ring Control Pulley Bearing Outer 

76762 Guard Control Pulley Upright Double 

78718 Roller Aileron Control Hull Side Pulley 

102702 Spacer Control Pulley Bearing 

105702 Guard Control Pulley 

107702 Strap Control Cable Pulley Housing 

109702 Strap Control Cable Offset Pulley Housing (Straight) 

117700 Bearing (Assembly) Control Pulley Ball 

121700 Housing (Assembly) Control Cable Pulley 

122700 Housing (Assembly) Control Cable Offset Pulley 

122702 Plate Elevator Control Roller Guide Washer   

123702 Plate Upright Double Pulley Washer 

123702A Block Pulley 

123702B Block Pulley 

124702A Block Pulley 

138602 Terminal Wing Plate Control Pulley Housing 

138603 Strap Control Cable Offset Pulley Housing Offset 

139702 Strap Wing Plate Control Pulley Housing 

157700 Housing (Assembly) Control Cable Double Upright Pulley 

157702 Guard Intermediate Wing Post Control Pulley Housing 

158700 Pulley (Assembly) Control Cable Upright Double 

167461 Block Front Beam Aileron Control Pulley Front 

168461 Block Front Beam Aileron Control Pulley Rear 



30 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

168603 Strap Control Cable Offset Pulley Housing Offset 

187700 Housing (Erection) Wing Aileron Control Pulley 

190466 Cap Wing Panel Front Beam Aileron Pulley Block Top 

191466 Cap Wing Panel Front Beam Aileron Pulley Block Top Cap Wing Panel Rear Beam Outer 

197466 Cap Aileron Pulley Block Bottom Wing Panel Front Beam 

197466A Cap Aileron Pulley Block Bottom Wing Panel Front Beam 

198700 Housing (Assembly) Intermediate Wing Post Control Pulley 

199700 Housing (Erection) Inter Wing Post Control Pulley 

262619 Sheave ¾ Diameter Pulley 

267702 Clip Aileron Control Hull Side Pulley Housing Right 

268702 Clip Aileron Control Hull Side Pulley Housing Left 

269702 Plate Aileron Control Hull Side Pulley 

378602 Pulley (Assembly) Spark and Throttle Control 

409700 Housing (Assembly) Aileron Control Hull Side Pulley 

410700 Pulley (Assembly) Aileron Control Hull Side 

625600 Pulley (Assembly) Spark and Throttle Control 

627600 Strap (Assembly) Spark and Throttle Control  

 

2.4  BOMB SIGHT DEVICE 
28800 Bomb Sight Device Installation Hull 

31800 Strap (Assembly) Bomb Device Installation Hull 

38802 Lock Plate Bomb Sight Instrument Box Hull 

38863 Block Bomb Sight Instrument Box Hull 

39802 Lock Plate Bomb Sight Instrument Box Hull 

39863 Block Bomb Sight Instrument Box Hull 

40863 Strip Bomb Sight Instrument Box Hull 

45820 Clip Bomb Sight Wires Hull 

48860 Padding Block Bomb Sight 

49824 Coppering Bomb Sight Hose Hole Gunner’s Cockpit 

49860 Block Bomb Sight 

236800 Device (Installation) Bomb Release 

252466 Cap Panel Bomb Release Front Lower Filler 



31 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

532461 Block Panel Bomb Release Rear 

 

2.5  HULL LIFT WIRE / FITTINGS 
50203 Washer Hull Drift Wire Bow Plate 

52216 Washer Hull Towing Plate Bolt 

53200 MISSING 

62202 Plate Hull Drift Wire Bow 

63202 Terminal Hull Drift Wire Bow (Inside) 

64202 Terminal Hull Front and Rear Drift Wire  

65202 Terminal Hull Drift Wire Right 

66202 Terminal Hull Drift Wire Left 

89431 Terminal Lift Wire Bottom 

101008 Wire No.18 (.0403) BZ SG Galvanized Soft Iron 

104008 Cable Galvanized 1/8 Flex Steel 

150402 Terminal Wing Panel Front Beam Drift Wire 

159200 Fittings (Assembly) Bull Nose Bulkhead Metal 

484461 Streamline 5/32 Lift Wire 

485461 Streamline 3/16 Lift Wire 

 

2.6  DRAIN PLUGS 
21219 MISSING 

50219 Plug Drain Plug 

51219 Wire Drain Plug 

52218 Plate Drain Plug 

124200 Plug Assembly Drain 

150200 Plug (Assembly) Drain Plug 

 

 

2.7  HARDWARE 
G25601 MISSING 

G-43626 Tube Venturi Airflow 

G-45282 Washer Outside Hull Control Lead 



32 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

47034 Washer 21/64" Drill x 5/8" O.D. - 23 Degree Bevel 

47856 Screw No.8 Round Head Wood Telephone Installation Magnavox 

48019 Union 1/4 O.D. Tube Brazing 

48024 Burr No.4 Copper 

49078 Tape Electrician 

49087 Rivet 1/8" x 5/16" Flat Head Gravity Tank 

49259 Pin Hinge Gasoline Tank Hatch 

49673 Screw No.6-32 Flat Head Machine 

50001 Eyelet 

50025 Burr No.4 Copper 

50026 Wire No.18 B. & S.G. Copper 

50033 Cotter Pin 1/16 x 1/2  

50036 No.4 Nut Standard 

50038 Pin 1/4 x 1 5/8 Hinge 

50051 Screw No.3 x 5/8 Flat Head Brass Wood 

50053 Nail No.19 (.035) B & S GA x 3/8 Flat Head Brass 

50059 Cup Oil No.10 - 32 Threads 

50230 Eye Towing Cable 

50239 Screw 3/8 x 3 1/8 Flat Head Cap 

50270 Gasket Hand Hole 

50802 Sheet 1 x 4 x 10 OZ. Copper 

51004 Eye 5/32 Male 

51033 Pin 1/16 x 3/4 Cotter 

51034 Washer No.20 (.035) BWG No.18 (.169) DR. 15/32 O.D. Flat 

51036 No.6 Nut Standard 

51059 Eyelet 3/16 For Cloth 

51078 Tape 1 5/16 Scalloped Edge 

51208 Serving Towing Cable Wire 

51216 Clip Towing Cable End 

51218 Ring Hand Hole (Flat) 

51239 Screw 3/8 x 3 3/4 Flat Head Cap 



33 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

51241 Pin 1/4 x 13/16 Flat Head  

51259 Link Handhole Cover Chain End 

51265 Pin 1/4 x 13/16 Flat Head 

52001 Eye R.H. 5/32 Male 

52033 Cotter Pin 1/16 x 1  

52053 Nail No.19 x 5/8 Flat Head Brass 

52078 Tape 2 1/4 Frayed Edge 

52216 Washer Hull Towing Plate Bolt 

52259 Chain Brass Safety 

53008 Thimble Aeroplane 1/8 Cable 

53024 Burr No.6 Copper 

53034 Washer 1/32 x 7/32 x 1.2 O.D. Flat 

53035 Nut No.10 Crown Castellated 

53862 Washer 1/32 x 11/32 x 5/8 

54008 Thimble Aeroplane 5/32 Cable 

54024 Burr No.10 Copper 

54031 Shackle 7/32 Cables & 3/16 Non-Flex Cable 

54033 Cotter Pin 1/16 x ½ 

54034 Washer 1 1/8 x 9/32 x 1 9/16 O.D. Flat 

54036 No.12 Nut Standard 

54053 Nail No.19 x 7/8 Flat Head Brass 

54079 Tape 1" Straight Edge 

54219 Rivet Fasteners 

54634 Washer 1/32 x 7/32 x 1/2 

55002 Plate No.10 x 1 5/8 Washer 

55008 Thimble 3/16 Cable Aeroplanes 

55021 Shackle  7/32 Cables & 3/16 Non-Flex Cable (1//4 Lug) 

55024 Burr No.11 Copper 

55035 Nut 1/4 Castellated 

55036 1/4 Nut Standard 

55053 Nail No.19 (.035) B & S GA> x 3/8 Flat Head 



34 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

55053 Nail No.19 (.035) B & S Gauge x 3/8 Flat Head 

55219 Pin Hinge 

55266 Strip 3/32 x 7/8 x 5 1/8 Checking 

56035 Nut 5/16 Hexagonal Crown Castellated 

56036 5/16 Nut Standard 

56078 Tape 2 1/4 Straight Edge 

56266 Strip 3/32 x 7/8 x 8 ½ 

56670 Washer Fibre Throttle Lever 

57031 Shackle 1/4 Cable 

57035 Nut 3/8 Hex - Crown Castellated 

57054 Nail No.18 x 1 1/2 Flat Head Steel 

57078 Tape 4" Frayed Edge 

57208 Spring Tow Line Clip 

57218 Handle Latch Right 

57266 Strip 3/32 x 7/8 x 9 1/8 Checking 

58003 Pin 1/8 x 5/8 Straight 

58036 Nut 3/98 Plain Hex 

58216 Washer Hull Hatch Cover Tie Down 

58218 Handle Latch Left 

58346 Strip 3/32 x 7/8 x 5 3/8 Checking 

58401 Edge Engine Section Lower Panel Trailing 

59016 Clip 1/4 Tube and Wire 

59034 Washer No.20 (.035) B.W.G. x 1/8 x 7/16 O.D. Flat 

59218 Lock (Assembly) 

59261 Strip 3/32 x 7/8 x 8 3/4 Checking 

60002 Terminal 12 Degree Angle - Short Wire 

60031 Hinge1/4 Drill x 1 3/4 Male 

60034 Washer 1/32 x No.10 (.193) Drill x 5/8 O.D. Flat 

60036 Nut No.6 Plain Hex Brass 

60218 Plate Lock 

61003 Pinion 1/8 Dia. X 1 1/8 Straight 



35 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

61008 Ferrule No.16 Wire 

61016 Clip 9/16 O.D. Tubing 

61031 Nut No.10 Thumb 

61035 Nut 5/16 Ball Hex Castellated 

61053 Pin 3/16 Escutcheon 

61073 Washer Upper Front Wireless Generator Seat Plate Bevel 

61660 Cleat Five Wire 

61218 Plate Right Hand Latch 

61262 Strip 3/32 x 7/8 x 4 1/2 Checking 

62002 Terminal 15 Degree Angle - Short Wire 

62525 Pin Outrigger End Block Dowel 

62660 Cleat Two Wire 

63016 Clip 1/4 Duplex - Two Screw 

63034 Washer No.12 Bolt -Lock 

63054 Tack 1//2 Inch Carpet 

63059 Bumper 7/16 x 1 Rubber 

64008 Ferrule No.10 Wire 

64059 Grommet Metal 

64218 Hinge Left Butt 

64660 Cleat Seven Wire 

65218 Hinge Right Butt 

66065 Tack 1/2 Inch Metalene 

66218 Plate Left Hand Latch 

67002 Clevis 17/64 Drill x No.10 (.1935) Drill x 1 1/2 Single Wire Pull 

67033 Washer 1/16 x 17/64 x 3/4 Flat 

67034 Washer 3/32 x 19/64 x 1 Flat 

67036 Nut 3/8 Hex 

67782 Washer Aileron Control Pulley Hull Side 

68034 Washer 3/32 x 25/64 x 3/4 Flat 

68670 Washer Gasoline Hand Pump Stop 

69034 Washer 1/16 x 41/64 x 7/8 Flat 



36 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

69093 Union 1/4 Tubing Both Ends Compress 

70034 Washer 1/16 x 41/64 x 3 Flat 

71034 Pin Standard 27/32 x 11/32 Flathead 

71036 Washer 5/16 Lock 

71203 Pin Standard 27/32 x 1 1/32 Flathead (See Drawing 700037) 

72034 Washer No.20 (.035) B.W.G. x No.10 (.1935) x 1/2 Flat 

73003 Pin 1/16 x 5/8 Straight 

74036 Nut No.4 Hexagonal Brass 

74798 Casing Control Cable Guide 15" Long 

75034 Washer No.20 BWG x 21/64 x 11/16 O.D. 

75659 Clamp No.5 Hose 

76034 Washer 1/16 x 21/64 x 1 Flat 

76753 Link Connection 

77613 Washer Gasoline Gauge Hand 

78003 Pin 3.32" x 3.16 Straight 

78034 Washer 1/16 x 21/64 x 1 Flat 

79003 Pin 3/32 x 5/16 Straight 

79033 Pin 0.3 x 1 5/8 Split Taper 

79034 Washer Lock 

80003 Pin 3/32 x 1 3/16 Straight 

80034 Washer 1/32 x #27 (.144) Drill x 7/16 O.D. Brass 

81033 Pin No.0 x 1 1/4 Split Taper 

82008 Wire 3/16 Non Flex Cable Splice Serving 

82034 Washer No.18 (,049) B.W.G. x No.10 (0.193) Drill x 3/4 Flat 

83002 Plate No.10 (.1935) x 1 3/16 Washer 

83034 Washer 1/16 x 25/64 x 5/8 O.D. Flat 

84002 Plate 21/64 Drill x 1 Washer 

84704 Pin 1/4 x 7/16 Flat Head 

86034 Washer 1/16 x 25/64 Drill x 3/4 Flat 

89034 Washer 1/32 x 17/64 x 3/4 O.D. Flat 

89087 Rivet 1.8 x 7/16 Flat Countersunk HD Copper 

89603 Pin Throttle Lever 



37 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

93034 Washer 3/8 Lock 

94034 Washer 1/8 x 21/64 x 1 O.D. Flat 

97067 Rivet 1/8 Dia. X 7/16 Round Head Copper 

100034 Pin Standard Tabulated 1/8 Flat Head 

100072 Screw Standard No.4 Flat Head Machine 

100073 Screw Standard No.4 Flat Head Machine 

100074 Screw Standard Tabulated No.4 Round Head Machine 

100075 Screw Standard No.4 Round Head Machine 

101075 Screw Standard No.4 x 1/8 Round Head Machine 

102034 Washer No.18 (.1635) Drill x 15/32 O.D. x 10 Degree Beveled 

102075 Screw No.4 x 3/16 Round Head Machine 

103034 Washer 21/64 x 11/16 x 10 Degree Bevel 

103708 Housing Control Cable Upright Pulley 

104034 Washer 17/64 Drill x 5/8 O.D. x 19 Degree 217 Bevel 

105034 Washer No.10 (.19351) x 1/2 O.D. x 10 Degree 36 Ft. Bevel 

105037 Pin Standard 1/8 x 3/8 Flathead 

106008 Cable 3/16" Galvanized Non-Flex Steel 

106034 Washer No.2 (0,221) Drill x 1/2 O.D. x 2 Degree Bevel 

107034 Washer 0.21 (0.221) Drill x 1/2 O.D. x 7 Degree Bevel 

108008 Cable 1/4 Galvanized Non Flexible Steel 

108037 Pin Standard 1/8 x 9/16 Flat Head 

108087 Rivet 3/32 x 3/16 Flat Head 

109024 Sheet Metal 

109034 Washer 17/64 x 5/8 x 3 Degrees Bevel 

109074 Screw No.4 x 5/8 Round Head Machine 

110401 Tube Bracket Safety Wire 

111034 Washer No.10 (.193) Drill x 1/2 O.D. x 3 1/2 

111074 Screw No.4 x 3/4 Round Head Machine 

111624 Base Gauge Locating Pin 

112006 Cable 5/32 Steel 

112034 Washer No.10 (.1935) Drill x 1/2 O.D. x 3 1/2 Degree Bevel 



38 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

112202 Clip Tow Wire Holding 

113034 Washer No.10 (.1935) Drill x 1/2 O.D. x 7 Degree Bevel 

114034 Washer No.18 (.1635) Drill x 15/32 O.D. x 18 1/2 Degrees 

115034 Washer No.10 (.1935) Drill x 15/32 x 18 Degrees 30' Bevel 

115075 Screw Standard No.4 x 1 Round Head Machine 

116616 Washer Sight Box Holding 

117616 Clip Cables to Front Diagonal Brace 

118034 Washer No.10 (.1935) Drill x 1/2 x 10 Degrees 30' Bevel 

118074 Screw No.4 x 1 3/8 Round Head Brass Machine 

118702 Clip Control Cable Guide 

119008 Wire Standard No.10 (.102) B&S G.A. 

119034 Washer 29/64 Drill x 37/64 O.D. x 6 1/2 Degree Bevel 

120452 Screw No.12 x 5/8 Flat Head Steel Wood 

121008 Wire Standard No.8 (.128) B&S GA 

122024 Sheet /2 x 7 1/4 x 10 Oz. Copper 

138402 Plate Panel Beam Washer 

143402 Plate Panel Beams Washer 

154034 Washer 1/16 x 25/64 Drill x 1 1/4 Flat 

155034 Washer No.20 (.035) BWG x No.30 (.128) Drill x 7/16 O.D. Flat 

160034 Washer 1/16 x 17/64 x 1 1/8 O.D. Flat 

161265 Guide Assembly Cable Crossing 

166402 Terminal Engine Beam Front Ball 

167402 Terminal Upper Bow Wire Ball 

168402 Erection Engine Section Upper Panel 

200037 Pin Standard Tabulated 5/32 Flat Head 

200051 Screw Standard No.2 Flat Head Steel / Brass Wood 

200052 Screw Standard No.2 Flat Head Steel Wood 

200055 Screw Standard No.2 Flat Head Brass Wood 

200056 Screw Standard No.2 Round Head Steel Wood 

200072 Screw Standard Tabulated No.6 Flat Head Machine 

200073 Screw Standard No.6 Flat Head Machine 



39 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

200074 Screw Standard No.6 Round Head Machine 

200075 Screw Standard Tabulated No.6 Round Head Machine 

202051 Screw Wood No.2 x 3/8 Flat Head Brass 

202055 Screw Standard No.2 Round Head Wood 

202056 Screw No.2 Round Head Steel Wood 

203051 Screw No.2 x 1/2 Flat Head Brass Wood 

203073 Screw No.6 Flat Head Machine 

204037 Pin 5/32 x 5/16 Flat Head 

204051 Screw No.2 x 5/8 Flat Head Brass Wood 

204055 Screw Standard No.2 x 5/8 Round Head 

206051 Screw Standard No.2 x 7/8 Flat Head 

206074 Screw Standard No.6 x 716 Round Head Machine 

207074 Screw Standard No.6 x ½ Round Head Brass Machine 

211074 Screw Standard No.6 x ¾ Round Head Machine 

211075 Screw Standard No.6 x 3/4 Tabulated Round Head Machine 

216072 Screw Standard No.6 x 1 1/8 Flat Head Machine 

220265 Breast Hook Hull Bow 

234024 Sheet 3 1/4 x 12 1/2 10 Oz. Copper 

257260 Breast Hook Hull Bow 

286034 Washer 1/16 x 25/64 Drill x 3/4 Flat 

300037 Pin Standard Tabulated 3/16 Flat Head 

300047 Pin Standard Tabulated 3/16 Flat Head 

300051 Screw Standard No.3 Flat Head Brass Wood 

300052 Screw Standard No.3 Flat Head Steel Wood  

300055 Screw Tabulated No.3 Round Head Brass Wood 

300056 Screw Tabulated No.3 Round Head Steel Wood 

300072 Screw Standard No.8 Flat Head Machine 

300073 Screw Standard No.8 Flat Head Machine 

300074 Screw Standard No.8 Round Head Machine 

300076 Screw Standard Tabulated No.8 Round Head Machine 

303051 Screw No.3 Flat Head Brass Wood 

304051 Screw No.3 x 5/8 Wood Flat Head Brass 



40 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

305037 Pin 3/16 x 13/32 Flat Head 

307056 Screw No.3 x 1 Flat Head Brass Wood 

307051 Screw Standard No.3 x 1 Flat Head Brass 

307056 Screw No.3 x 1" Flat Head Brass Wood 

307073 Screw Standard No.8 x 1/2 Flat Head Machine 

307074 Screw No.8 x ½ Round Head Machine 

307075 Screw No.8 Standard x 1/2 Round Head Steel Machine 

308037 Pin Standard 5/16 x 9/16 Flat Head 

308051 Screw Standard No.8 x 1 ¼ Flat Head Brass Wood 

308058 Thread 48 Inch Andover 4 Chord Harness Maker's 

310037 Pin 3/16 x 11/16 Flat Head 

311064 Sheet 3/4 x 4 1/2 x 10 Oz. Copper 

312074 Screw No.8 x 1 Round Head Machine 

313037 Pin 3/16 x 7/8 Flat Head 

315024 Sheet 3/4 x 5 1/2 x 16 Oz. Copper 

319047 Pin Standard Tabulated 3/16 Flat Head (See Dwg. 300047) 

320600 Joint (Assembly) Telescopic 

400051 Screw Standard No.4 Flat Head Brass Wood 

400052 Screw Standard No.4 Flat Head Steel Wood  

400055 Screw Standard No. Round Head Brass Wood 

400056 Screw Round Head Standard Steel Wood 

400072 Screw Standard No.10 Flat Head Machine 

400073 Screw Standard No.10 Flat Head Machine 

400074 Screw Standard No.10 Round Head Machine 

400075 Screw Standard Tabulated No.10 Round Head Steel Machine 

402051 Screw Standard No.4 x 3/8 Flat Head Wood 

402056 Screw Standard No.4 x 3/8 Round Head Steel Wood 

402075 Screw Standard No.10 x 14 Round Head Machine 

403051 Screw No.4 x 1/2 Flat Head Steel Wood 

403052 Screw No.4 x 1/2 Flat Head Steel Wood 

403055 Screw Standard No.4 Round Head Brass 



41 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

404051 Screw Standard No.4 x 5/8 Brass Wood 

404052 Screw No.4 x 5/8 Flat Head Steel Wood 

404075 Screw No.10 x 3/8 Round Head Machine 

405051 Screw Standard No.4 x 3/4 

405056 Screw No.4 x 3/4 Round Head Steel Wood 

407051 Screw Standard No.4 x 1 Flat Head Brass 

408051 Screw No.4 x 1 1/4 Flat Head Brass Wood 

408075 Screw No.10 x 3/8 Round Head Machine  

409051 Screw Standard No.4 x 1 1/2 Flat Head 

416075 Screw Standard No.10 x 1 1/2 Round Head Machine 

500037 Pin Standard Tabulated 1/4 Flat Head 

500051 Screw Standard No.5 Flat Head Brass Wood 

500052 Screw Standard No.5 Flat Head Steel Wood 

500053 Screw No.5 Round Head Brass Wood 

500055 Screw No.5 Round Head Brass Wood 

500056 Screw Standard No.5 Round Head Steel Wood 

501055 Screw Standard No.5 x 1/4 Round Head Brass Wood 

502051 Screw Standard No.5 x 3/8 Flat Head 

502055 Screw Standard No.5 x 3/8 Round Head Brass Wood 

503051 Screw No.5 x ¼ Flat Head Brass Wood 

503052 Screw Standard No.6 x 1/2 Flat Head 

503055 Screw Standard No.5 x 1/2 Round Head Wood 

504061 Screw Standard No.5 x 5/8 Flat Head 

505051 Screw Standard No.5 x 3/4 Flat Head Wood 

506037 Pin 1/4 x 7/16 Flat Head 

506055 Screw No.5 Standard x 5/16 Round Head Brass Wood 

507037 Pin 1/4 x 17/32 Flat Head   

507051 Screw Standard No.5 x 1 Flat Head 

509024 Sheet 1 x 4 x 10 Oz. Copper 

509037 Pin 1/4 x 5/8 Flat Head 

511051 Screw Standard No.5 Flat Head Brass Wood 

522024 Sheet 1 x 7 1/4 x 10 Oz. Copper 



42 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

540037 Pin 1/4 x .503 Flat Head 

541037 Pin 1/4 x .378 Flat Head 

543037 Pin 1/4 x .395 Flat Head 

557000 Sheet Metal 

600037 Pin Standard Tabulated 9/32 Flat Head 

600051 Screw No.6 Flat Head Brass Wood 

600052 Screw Standard No.6 Tabulated Flat Head Steel Wood 

600055 Screw No.6 Round Head Brass Wood 

600056 Screw Standard No.6 Round Head Steel Wood 

600072 Screw Standard No.4 Oval Polished Head Machine 

600075 Screw Standard 1/4 Round Head Cap Tab 

602051 Screw Standard No.6 x 3/8 Flat Head 

603051 Screw No.6 x 1/2 Flat Head Brass Wood Screw 

603052 Screw Standard No.6 x 1/2 Wood 

604051 Screw Standard No.6 x 5/8 Flat Head 

604052 Screw Standard No.6 x 5/8 Wood 

604055 Screw Standard No.6 x 5/8 Round Head Brass Wood 

605051 Screw Standard No.6 Flat Head 

605055 Screw Standard No.6 x 3/4 Round Head Brass Wood 

606051 Screw Standard No.6 x 7/8 Flat Head 

606055 Screw Standard No.6 x 3/4 Round Head Brass Wood 

607037 Pin 9/32 x 17/32 Flat Head 

607051 Screw Standard No.6 x 1 Flat Head 

608037 Pin 9/32 x 19/32 Flat Head 

608051 Screw Standard No.6 x 1 1/4 Flat Head 

609024 Sheet Metal 

609051 Screw Standard No.6 x 1 1/2 Flat Head (See Dwg. 600051) 

609072 Screw No.4 x 5/8 Polished Oval Head Machine 

640037 Pin 9/32 x .598 Flat Head 

700037 Pin Standard Tabulated 5/16 Flat Head 

700051 Screw Standard No.7 Flat Head Brass Wood Tabulated 

700052 Screw Standard No.7 Flat Head Steel Wood 



43 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

700055 Screw Standard No.7 Flat Head Brass Wood 

700056 Screw Standard No.7 Round Head Steel Wood 

702051 Screw No.7 x 1/2 Flat Head Wood 

702075 Screw No.2 x 9/16 Round Head Machine 

703056 Screw No.7 Standard 5/8 Round Head Steel Wood 

710037 Pin Standard 5/16 x 11/16 Flat Head 

712037 Pin Standard 27/32 x 1 1/32 Flat Head 

721037 Pin 5/16 x .628 Flat Head 

729024 Sheet Metal 

800037 Pin Standard Tabulated 3/8 Flat Head 

800051 Screw No.8 Flat Head Brass Wood\ 

800052 Screw Standard No.8 Flat Head Steel Wood 

800055 Screw Standard No.8 Round Head Brass Wood 

800056 Screw Standard No.8 Round Head Steel Wood 

804055 Screw Standard No.8 Round Head Brass Wood 

805051 Screw Standard No.8 x 3/4 Flat Head Brass Wood 

805055 Screw Standard No.8 x ¾ Round Head Brass Wood 

806051 Screw Standard No.8 x 7/8 Flat Head Brass Wood 

807051 Screw Standard No.8 x 1 Round Head Brass Wood 

808056 Screw No.8 x 1 1/4 Round Head Steel Wood 

809051 Screw No.8 x 1 1/2 Flat Head Brass Wood 

809055 Screw No.8 Standard Round Head Brass Wood  

811051 Screw No.8 Standard x 2 Round Head Brass Wood 

814037 Pin 3/8 x 15/16 Flat Head 

143087 Rivet 1/8 x 3/8 Round Head Aluminum 

144087 Rivet 1/8 x 3/4 Round Head Copper 

147087 Rivet 1/8 x 3/16 Flat Head Copper 

900051 Screw No.8 Standard Round Head Brass Wood 

900052 Screw No.8 Standard Round Head Standard Wood 

900055 Screw No.8 Standard Round Head Steel Wood 

900056 Screw No.8 Standard Round Head Steel Wood  

900072 Screw No.10 Tab Oval Head Machine Brass 



44 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

905056 Screw No.9 x 1 Round Head Steel Wood 

910072 Screw No.10 x 7/8 Oval Head Machine 

1000051 Screw No.10 Flat Head Brass Wood 

1000052 Screw Standard No.10 Flat Head Steel Wood 

1000055 Screw Standard No.10 Round Head Brass Wood 

1005051 Screw Standard No.10 x 3/4 Flat Head Brass Wood  

1005055 Screw Standard No.10 x 3/4 Round Head Brass Wood 

1008051 Screw Standard No.10 x 1 1/4 Flat Head Brass Wood 

1010051 Screw Standard No.10 x 1 1/4 Flat Head Brass Wood 

1013051 Screw Standard No.10 x 2 1/2 Flat Head Brass Wood 

1200051 Screw Standard No.12 Flat Head Brass Wood 

1200052 Screw Standard No.12 Flat Head Steel Wood 

1200055 Screw Standard No.12 Round Head Brass Wood 

1200056 Screw Standard No.12 Round Head Steel Wood 

1204052 Screw No.12 x 5/8 Flat Head Steel Wood 

1205051 Screw Standard No.12 x 1 3/4 Flat Head Brass 

1209051 Screw Standard No.12 x 1 1/2 Flat Head Brass Wood 

1210051 Screw Standard No.12 x 1 3/4 Flat Head Brass 

1311024 Sheet 2 x 4 1/2 x 10 Oz. Copper 

1738024 Sheet 2 1/2 x 11 1/4 x 10 Oz. Copper 

209200 Latch (Assembly) Door 

210200 Lock (Assembly) Door 

211200 Hinge (Assembly) Door 

229200 Clip (Assembly) Tow Wire Holding 

2343024 Sheet 3 1/4 x 12 1/2 10 Oz. Copper 

2725024 Sheet Metal 3 3/4 x 8 10 Oz. Copper (Soft) 

2740024 Sheet Metal 3 3/4 x 11 3/4 10 Oz. Copper 

2741024 Sheet Metal 3 3/4 x 12 10 Oz. Copper 

2745024 Sheet Metal 3 3/4 x 13 10 Oz. Copper 

3143024 Copper Sheet 4 1/4 x 12 1/2 

325264 Copper 4 3/8 x 14 3/4 x 10 Oz. 

4539024 Copper 6 x 11 1/2 10 Oz.  



45 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

6239024 Copper 9 x 11 1/4  10 Oz. 

 

2.8  BOLTS 
48034 Washer, No.8 Bolt (Plain) 

49604 Bolt, Oil Tank Strap Hanger. 

49670 Washer, Radiator Bolt. 

50046 Bolt, 1/4 x 2 1/8 Elevator Head 

50207 Plate Keelson and Floor U-Bolt Bearing 

50250 Bolt Keelson Bulkhead No.36U. 

50647 Bolt Engine Bed Short 

50742 U-Bolt Aileron Control Cable Outer Panel 

50744 Bolt Foot Control Cable Shaft Cap 

51002 Plate 1/4 x 1 5/16 U-Bolt Washer 

51046 Bolt, No.10 x 1 1/4 Carriage Head 

51250 U-Bolt Keelson Floor 

51647 Bolt Engine Bed Long 

52046 Bolt No.10 x 2 Carriage Head 

52250 U-Bolt Keelson Floor 

52604 Bolt Radiator 

53046 Bolt No.10 x 2 1/8 Carriage Head 

52750 U-Bolt No.1 x 1 3/4 Long 1 1/4 Centers 

53750 U-Bolt No.10 x 2 1 1/4  Centers 

54002 Plate 1/4 x 1 3/4 U-Bolt Washer 

54250 U-Bolt Keelson Floor 

55071 U-Bolt Aileron Control Cable Outer Panel 

55250 U-Bolt 

55041 Spacer Wing Hinge Bolt 

56046 Bolt 1/4 x 2 7/8 Square Shank Elevator Head 

56250 U-Bolt Keelson Floor 

57034 Washer No.8 Bolt Lock 

57250 U-Bolt Keelson Floor 

58000 U-Bolt (Assembly) No.10 x 3 x 1 3/4 With Plate Bearing 



46 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

58202 Plate U-Bolt 

58250 U-Bolt Keelson Floor 

59250 U-Bolt Keelson Floor 

60250 U-Bolt Keelson Floor 

60504 Bolt 1/4 x 3/4 Hex Head 

61046 Bolt No.10 x 1 1/8 Carriage 

61904 Bolt 1/4 x 2 1/4 Hex Head 

62016 Clip 1/4 Duplex One Screw 

65034 Washer 1/4 Bolt Lock 

66002 Plate 17/64 Drill x 2 3/4 U-Bolt Washer  

70200 U-Bolt (Assembly)  

72002 Plate No.2 (,221) Drill x 1 5/8 U-Bolt Washer 

72064 Bolt 5/16 x 2 3/8 Hex Head 

74202 Plate Keel Bulkhead No.36Y Bolt Bearing 

81002 Plate U-Bolt Bearing 

84200 Bolt (Assembly) Keelson Bulkhead No.36U 

87701 Spacer Aileron Control Outer Panel U-Bolt 

100040 Bolt Standard Tabulated No.4 Hex Head Cone 

100047 Bolt Tabulated No.4 Hex Head 

106702 Plate Aileron Control Panel U-Bolt Offset Washer 

123700 U-Bolt (Assembly) Aileron Control Outer Panel 

170200 U-Bolt (Assembly) 

173302 Plate U-Bolt Bearing Vertical Stabilizer Nose Clip 

175050 U-Bolt No.10 x 1 3/4 x 3  

175402 Clip Rear Float Clip Bolt 

200040 Bolt Tabulated No.6 Hex Head Cone 

200041 Bolt Standard Tabulated Ball Head 

200047 Bolt Standard No.6 Hex Head  

200500 U-Bolt (Assembly) Vertical Stabilizer Nose Clip Front 

201500 U-Bolt (Assembly) Vertical Stabilizer Nose Clip Rear 

205047 Bolt No.6 x 3/4 Hex Head 

213466 Cap Rear Panel Rear Beam Float Bolt Block 



47 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

233041 Bolt 5/16 x 4 Ball Head 

234041 5/16 x 4 1/8 Bolt Standard 

235041 5/16 x 4 1/4 Bolt Standard 

236041 Bolt 5/16 x 41/8 Ball Head 

237041 5/16 x 4 ½ Bolt Standard 

238041 Ball Head Bolt 5/16 x 4 5/8 Hex Head 

239041 5/16 x 4 ¾ Bolt Standard  

243041 5/16 x 4 3/4 Bolt Standard 

244041 5/16 x 5 3/8 Bolt Standard 

245041 Bolt 5/16 x 5 1/2 Ball Head 

246041 Bolt 5/16 x 5 5/8 Ball Head 

247041 5/16 x 5 ¾ Bolt Standard 

300040 Bolt Standard Tabulated No.8 Hex Head Cone 

300047 Bolt Standard Tabulated No.8 Hex Head 

301042 Bolt No.8 x 1/2 Hex Head 

305047 Bolt 1/4 x 3/4 Hex Head 

325047 Bolt, No.8 x 3 Hex Head. 

333047 Bolt, No.8 x 4 Hex Head 

340602 Lock, Radiator Bolt 

400040 Bolt Tabulated No.10 Hex Head Cone 

400041 MISSING 

400047 Bolt Tabulated No.10 Hex Head 

402047 Bolt No.10 x 9/16 Hex Head 

403047 Bolt No.10 x 5/8 Hex Head 

405047 Bolt No.10 x 3/4 Hex Head 

407047 Bolt No.10 x 7/8 Hex Head 

409047 Bolt No.10 x 1 Hex Head 

410047 Bolt No.10 x 1 1/8 Hex Head 

411047 Bolt No.10 x 1 1/4 Hex Head 

412047 Bolt No.10 x 1 3/8 Hex Head 

413047 Bolt No.10 x 1 1/2 Hex Head 

415047 Bolt No.10 x 1 3/4 Hex Head 



48 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

416047 Bolt No.10 x 1 7/8 Hex Head 

417024 Sheet Metal 

417047 Bolt No.10 x 2 Hex Head 

418047 Bolt No.10 x 2 1/8 Hex Head 

420047 Bolt Standard No.10 x 2 3/8 Hex Head 

424047 Bolt No.10 x 2 7/8 Hex Head 

425047 Bolt No.10 x 3 Hex Head 

426047 Bolt No.10 x 3 1/8 Hex Head 

427047 Bolt No.10 x 3 1/4 Hex Head 

429047 Bolt Standard No.10 x 2 1/2 Hex Head 

430047 Bolt No.10 x 3 5/8 Hex Head 

431047 Bolt Standard No.10 x 3 3/4 Hex Head 

433047 Bolt Standard No.10 x 4 Hex Head 

436047 Bolt Standard No.10 x 4 3/8 Hex Head 

442047 Bolt No.10 x 5 1/8 Hex Head 

443047 Bolt Standard No.10 x 5 1/4 Hex Head 

446047 Bolt Standard No.10 x 5 5/8 Hex Head 

452000 Block Lower Panel Rear Beam Float Bolts 

500040 Bolt Tabulated No.12 Hex Head Cone 

500047 Bolt Tabulated No.12 Hex Head 

508047 Bolt No.12 x 15/16 Hex Head 

511047 Bolt No.12 x 1 1/4 Hex Head 

516047 Bolt No.12 x 1 7/8 Hex Head 

524047 Bolt No.12 x 2 7/8 Hex Head 

539047 Bolt No.12 x 4 1/8 Hex Head 

540047 Bolt No.12 x 4 1/4 Hex Head 

600047 Bolt Standard Tabulated ¼ Hex Head 

602047 Bolt 1/4 x 9/16 Hex Head 

604047 Bolt Standard 1/4 x 11/16 Hex Head 

606047 Bolt 1/4 x 13/16 Hex Head 

609047 Bolt 1/4 x 1 Hex Head 

610047 Bolt 1/4 x 1 1/8 Hex Head Steel 



49 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

611047 Bolt 1/4 x 1 ¼ Hex Head Steel 

612047 Bolt 1/4 x 1 3/8 Hex Head Steel 

613047 Bolt 1/4 x 1 1/2 Hex Head Steel 

614047 Bolt 1/4 x 1 5/8 Hex Head Steel 

616047 Bolt 1/4 x 1 7/8 Hex Head Steel 

617047 Bolt 1/4 x 2 Hex Head Steel 

619047 Bolt 1/4 x 2 1/4 Hex Head 

620047 Bolt 1/4 x 2 3/8 Hex Head 

621047 Bolt 1/4 x 2 1/2 Hex Head 

622047 Bolt 1/4 x 2 5/8 Hex Head 

623047 Bolt 1/4 x 2 5/8 Hex Head 

624047 Bolt 1/4 x 2 7/8 Hex Head 

625047 Bolt 1/4 x 3 Hex Head 

633047 MISSING 

634047 Bolt 1/4 x 4 1/8 Hex Head 

642047 Bolt Standard 1/4 x 6 

643047 Bolt 1/4 x 5 ¼ Hex Head 

647047 Bolt Standard 1/4 x 5 3/4 

650047 Bolt Standard 1/4 x 5 1/2 

700040 Bolt Tabulated 5/16 Hex Head Cone 

700047 Bolt Tabulated 5/16 Hex Head 

700049 Eyebolt Standard Tabulated 5/16 Drift Cable 

702047 Bolt 5/16 x 9/16 Hex Head 

703047 Bolt 5/16 x 5/8 Hex Head 

707047 Bolt 5/16 x 7/8 Hex Head 

708047 Bolt 5/16 x 15/16 Hex Head 

710040 Bolt 5/16 x 11/16 Hex Head Cone 

710049 Eyebolt 5/16 x 1 5/8  

712047 Bolt 5/16 x 1 3/8 Hex Head 

714049 Eyebolt 5/16 x 2 1/8 

715049 Eyebolt 5/16 x 2 ¼ 

716047 Bolt Standard 5/16 x 1 7/8 Hex Head 



50 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

717047 Bolt 5/16 c 2 Hex Head 

718047 Bolt 5/16 x 2 1/8 Hex Head 

719047 Bolt Standard 5/16 x 2 1/4 Hex Head Cone 

720047 Bolt 5/16 x 2 3/8 Hex Head  

721047 Bolt 5/16 x 2 1/2 Hex Head 

721049 Eyebolt 5/16 x 3 

722047 Bolt 5/16 x 2 5/8 Hex Head 

723047 Bolt 5/16 x 2 3/4 Hex Head 

723049 Eyebolt 5/16 x 3 1/4 

724049 Eyebolt 5/16 c 3 3/8 

725047 Bolt Standard 5/16 x 3 Hex Head 

726047 Bolt 5/16 x 3 1/8 Hex Head 

726049 Eyebolt 5/16 x 3 5/8  

727047 Bolt 5/16 x 3 1/8 Hex Head Flat 

730047 Bolt 5/16 x 3 5/8 Hex Head 

731049 Eyebolt 5/16 x 4 1/4 

734047 Bolt 5/16 x 4 1/8 Hex Head 

735047 Bolt 5/16 4 1/4 Hex Head   
 
736047 Bolt 5/15 x 4 3/8 Hex Head 

742047 Bolt 5/16 x 5 1/8 Hex Head 

743047 Bolt 5/16 x 5 1/4 Hex Head 

744047 Bolt 5/16 x 5 3/8 Hex Head 

749047 Bolt 5/16 x 6 Hex Head 

751047 Bolt 5/16 x 6 1/4 Hex Head 

800047 Bolt Standard Tabulated 3/8 Hex Head 

814047 Bolt Standard 3/8 x 3 3/4 Hex Head 

847047 Bolt 3/8 x 5 3/4 Hex Head 

900049 Eyebolt Standard Tabulated 5/16 Drift Cable 

907042 Eyebolt 1/4 x 7/8 

912042 Eyebolt 1/4 x 1 3/8 

913042 Eyebolt 1/4 x 1 1/2 



51 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

929049 Eyebolt 5/16 x 4 1/4  

937046 Eyebolt 1/4 x 4 1/2 

941049 Eyebolt 5/16 x 5 1/2 Drift Cable 

944042 Eyebolt 1/4 x 5 3/8  

 

2.9  WINDSCREEN 
51220 Base Hull Deck Compass Windshield 

52220 Strap Hull Deck Compass Windshield 

75224 Guard Windshield Compass 

213200 Shield (Assembly) Hull Deck Pilot’s Compass Windshield 

313200 Windscreen (MISSING) 

512220 Base Hull Deck Compass Windshield 

532220 Strap Hull Deck Compass Windshield 



52 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

     3. EMPENNAGE 
 

 

 

 

 

HS-2L

3. Empennage

3.1 Tail Erection

3.2 Horizontal 
Stabilizer

3.3 Elevator and 
Elevator Control 

Assembly 

3.4 Vertical 
Stabilizer 
Assembly

3.5 Rudder and 
Rudder Control 

Assembly 

3.6 Outrigger



53 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

3.1  TAIL ERECTION 
173560 Tail Erection 

   

3.2  HORIZONTAL STABILIZER 
A-4271 Stabilizer Strut Blocks 

43563 Brace Diagonal Compartment Left Horizontal Stabilizer 

44563 Brace Diagonal Compress Right Horizontal Stabilizer 

52516 Clip Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide 

52562 Block Horizontal Stabilizer Center Filler 2 1/8 x 15/16 x 1/4  

53006 Clip Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide 

54203 Rod Hull Stabilizer Front Brace Lower Tie 

55516 Clip Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide 

55562 Block Horizontal Stabilizer Center Filler 2 1/8 x 15/16 x 1/4 

55563 Block Horizontal Stabilizer Center Filler 2 1/8 x 15/16 x1/4 

57526 Block Horizontal Stabilizer Leading Edge Rear Beam Clip Left 

58224 Guard Hull Stabilizer Strut Deck 

61565 Strip Horizontal Stabilizer Inter Nose Web Front Checking 

62565 Strip Horizontal Stabilizer Inter Nose Web Rear Checking 

63562 Clip Horizontal Stabilizer Rear Brace Lower 

67260 Block Hull Stabilizer Strut Heel 

70524 Plate Horizontal Stabilizer Hinge 

70565 Strip Horizontal Stabilizer Intermediate Tail Web Checks 

71565 Strip Horizontal Stabilizer Intermediate Tail Web Rear Checks 

72565 Strip Horizontal Stabilizer Intermediate Tail Web Checking 

73565 Strip Horizontal Stabilizer Intermediate Tail Web Checking 

74565 Strip Horizontal Stabilizer Intermediate Tail Web Checking 

81565 Strip Horizontal Stabilizer Outer Cap 

90501 Trailing Edge Horizontal Stabilizer 

105563 Strip Horizontal Stabilizer Rear Beam Inner Filler 

106563 Block Horizontal Stabilizer Box Web Spacer 

107563 Block Horizontal Stabilizer Rear Beam Center Front 

108563 Block Horizontal Stabilizer Rear Beam Center Rear 



54 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

109563 Block Horizontal Stabilizer Hinge Filler 2 x 17/32 x 3/4  

110563 Block Horizontal Stabilizer Hinge Filler 2 x 1 1/8 x 1/4 

111563 Block Horizontal Stabilizer Hinge Filler 2 1/2 x 2 x 5/16  

114563 Web Horizontal Stabilizer Center Nose 

115563 Web Horizontal Stabilizer Intermediate Tail 

116563 Web Horizontal Stabilizer Intermediate Nose 

117563 Web Horizontal Stabilizer Special Tail 

118563 Web Horizontal Stabilizer Left Special Tail 

119206 Block (Assembly) Hull Stabilizer Strut Heel 

119263 Side Hull Stabilizer Strut Socket 

130502 Reinforcement Horizontal Stabilizer Rear Brace Lower 

134502 Clip Horizontal Stabilizer Leading Edge Front and Rear Beam Spacer 

141502 Clip Horizontal Stabilizer Front Brace Hull Right 

144500 Clip (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Rear Brace Lower 

145502 Reinforcement Horizontal Stabilizer Brace Hull Left Clip 

147502 Reinforcement Horizontal Stabilizer Front Brace Hull Right Clip 

148502 Reinforcement Horizontal Stabilizer Front Brace Hull Right Clip 

149502 Clip Horizontal Stabilizer Front Brace Hull Left 

150502 Clip Horizontal Stabilizer Leading Edge Front Beam 

151502 Clip Horizontal Stabilizer Leading Edge Rear Beam 

152502 Clip Horizontal Stabilizer Leading Edge Center 

153502 Clip Horizontal Stabilizer Leading Edge Universal 

154502 Clip Horizontal Stabilizer Front 

156500 Fittings (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Metal 

160502 Body Front Beam Clip Horizontal Stabilizer 

162502 Filler Front Beam Clip Horizontal Stabilizer 

163502 Reinforcement Beam Clip Left Horizontal Stabilizer 

164502 Reinforcement Beam Clip Right Horizontal Stabilizer 

165502 Reinforcement Beam Clip Right Horizontal Stabilizer 

166502 Reinforcement Beam Clip Left Horizontal Stabilizer 

166563 Block Horizontal Stabilizer Hinge Filler 2 1/2 x 1 x 5/16  

167500 Fittings (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Wood 



55 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

167502A Clip Horizontal Stabilizer Retaining Left 

167563 Block Horizontal Stabilizer Nose Web Bracing Left 

168502 Terminal Horizontal Stabilizer Front Beam 

168502A Clip Horizontal Stabilizer Retaining Right 

168561 Beam Horizontal Stabilizer Front 

168562 Beam Horizontal Stabilizer Rear 

168563 Block Horizontal Stabilizer Nose Web Bracing Right 

169563 Block Center Clip Front Horizontal Stabilizer 

169563A Block Center Clip Front Horizontal Stabilizer  

170402 Terminal Horizontal Stabilizer Wire Ball 

170563 Strip Horizontal Stabilizer Rear Beam Inter Filler 

171563 Strip Horizontal Stabilizer Rear Beam Outer Filler Right 

172500 Web (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Inter Nose 

172563 Strip Horizontal Stabilizer Rear Beam Outer Filler Left 

173563 Brace Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Upper Left   

174563 Brace Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Lower Right   

175506 Web (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Inter Nose 

175563 Brace Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Lower Left   

176563 Stiffener Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Upper Branch Left  

177563 Stiffener Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Lower Branch Left 

178500 Clip (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Rear Front Brace Hull Left 

178563 Spacer Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Brace 

179500 Clip (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Front Brace Hull Right 

179562 Block Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Spacer 

181561 Strip Horizontal Stabilizer Nose and Tail Web Upper Cap 

181563 Brace Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Upper Right 

182361 Strip Horizontal Stabilizer Inter Nose Web Upper Cap  

182502 Clip Horizontal Stabilizer Rear Beam Right Upper 

182563 Stiffener Horizontal Stabilizer Control Cable Guide Upper Brace Right 

183500 Clip (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Rear Beam Lower 

183502 Clip Horizontal Stabilizer Rear Beam Left Upper 

183561 Strip Horizontal Stabilizer Nose & Tail Web Lower Cap 



56 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

184500 Clip (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Beam Front Left 

184561 Strip Horizontal Stabilizer Inter Nose Web Lower Cap  

185500 Clip (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Front Beam Right 

185561 Strip Horizontal Stabilizer Box Web Upper Cap  

186500A Clip Assembly Horizontal Stabilizer Retaining Left 

186561 Strip Horizontal Stabilizer Box Web Lower Cap  

187500A Clip Assembly Horizontal Stabilizer Retaining Right 

187561 Spacer Horizontal Stabilizer Front & Rear Beam 

190500 Guide (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable 

191500 Wire (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Internal Stay 

192500 Wire (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Internal Drift 

193461 Brace Panel Tail Web 

193500 Brace (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Lower Right 

194500 Brace (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Upper Left 

194563 Block Horizontal Stabilizer Leading Edge Rear Beam Clip Right 

195461 Brace Panel Tail Web Diagonal 

195500 Brace (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Lower Left 

196353 Block Horizontal Stabilizer Leading Edge Front Beam Clip Right 

196500 Brace (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Upper Right 

197500 Brace Assembly Horizontal Stabilizer Rear 

197563 Block Horizontal Stabilizer Leading Edge Front Beam Clip Left 

198500 Brace Assembly Horizontal Stabilizer Right Front 

205500 Brace Assembly Horizontal Stabilizer Left Front 

219500 Cable (Assembly) Rudder Top to Horizontal Stabilizer 

219500A Cable (Assembly) Rudder Top to Horizontal Stabilizer 

401363 Web Horizontal Stabilizer Box Tail 

453461 Brace Panel Tail Web 29 5/8 Diagonal 

 

3.3  ELEVATOR & ELEVATOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY 
G-45560 Block Elevator Pulley 

40263 Block Pulley Padding Hull Elevator Control Pulley 

47500 Web (Assembly) Elevator 



57 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

48500 Web (Assembly) Elevator 

48563 Web Elevator 

49563 Web Elevator 

49566 Strip Elevator Web After Rear Intern Check 

50516 Sleeve Elevator Hinge 

50716 Plate Elevator Control Bulkhead No.26 Guide 

51516 Plate Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide 

51524 Clip Elevator Control Brace Block 

51716 Plate Elevator Control Bulkhead No.26 Upper Control Washer 

52716 Plate Elevator Control Bulkhead No.26 Lower Guide Washer 

55716 Washer Elevator Control Roller Guide Bearing 

57524 Clip Elevator Front Beam Web 

58524 Binder Elevator Brace Wire Clip Block 

59524 Binder Elevator Hinge Outer Block 

59534 Binder Elevator Hinge Outer Block 

59565 Strip Elevator Web After Rear Interim Checking 

59716 Plate Elevator Control Deck Right Guide 

59734 Plate Elevator Control Deck Right Guide 

60524 Clip Elevator Front Beam Trailing Edge 

60524A Clip Elevator Rear Outer 

60565 Strip Elevator Web Outer Cap 

60716 Spacer Elevator Control Roller Guide 

60718 Plate Elevator Control Deck Left Guide 

62717 Tube Elevator Control Deck Guide 

63531 Lug Elevator Upper Control Brace 

63565 Strip Elevator Web Front Checking 

64531 Lug Elevator Lower Control Brace 

64565 Strip Elevator Web Center Checking 

65565 Strip Elevator Web Rear Checking 

66565 Strip Elevator Inner Web After Intermediate Front Checking 

67565 Strip Elevator Inner Web After Intermediate Front Checking 

67701 Spacer Bridge Elevator Control Cable Terminal 



58 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

68565 Strip Elevator Inner Web After Rear Checking 

68701 Bushing Control Bridge Elevator Terminal 

69565 Strip Elevator Web After Front Intermediate Checking 

74796 Roller Elevator Control Guide 

76565 Strip Elevator Inner Web Outer Cap 

79565 Strip Elevator Intermediate Web Outer Cap 

90563 Stringer Elevator Inner Intermediate Section 

91501 Edge Right Elevator Trailing 

91563 Stringer Elevator (Outer Section) 

92501 Edge Left Elevator Trailing 

92563 Stringer Elevator (Inner Section) 

93563 Stringer Elevator (Intermediate Section) 

94563 Block Elevator Intermediate Hinge Outer 

95563 Block Elevator Hinge Outer 

96563 Block Elevator Hinge 

98563 Block Elevator Trailing Edge Inner 

99563 Block Elevator Control Brace 

100563 Brace Elevator Outer Diagonal 

101563 Brace Elevator Inner Diagonal 

102563 Web Elevator 

103502 Strap Elevator Hinge 

103563 Web Elevator Inner 

112563 Block Elevator Web Corner 

120702 Plate Elevator Control Roller Guide Outer 

121602 Tube Elevator Upper Control Brace 

121502 Tube Elevator Lower Control Brace 

121702 Plate Elevator Control Roller Guide Inner 

122702 Plate Elevator Control Roller Guide Washer 

136502 Clip Elevator Main Beam Outer 

137502 Clip Elevator Stringer Outer 

138502 Clip Elevator Trailing Edge Web 

139502 Clip Elevator Trailing Edge Inner Web 



59 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

140502 Tube Elevator Upper Control Brace 

141500 Brace (Assembly) Elevator Lower Control 

150700 Cable (Assembly) Elevator Control Upper Outer 

151700 Cable (Assembly) Elevator Control Upper Inner 

152700 Cable (Assembly) Elevator Control Wire 

153700 Cable (Assembly) Elevator Control Lower Outer 

157500 Fittings (Assembly) Right Elevator Wood 

158500 Fittings (Assembly) Left Elevator Wood 

158563 Block Elevator Outer Diagonal Brace Outer 

159500 Fittings (Assembly) Right Elevator Metal 

159563 Block Elevator Outer Diagonal Brace Inner 

159700 Guide (Assembly) Elevator Control Bulkhead No.26 Upper 

160500 Brace (Assembly) Elevator Upper Control 

160700 Guide (Assembly) Elevator Control Bulkhead No.26 Lower 

161500 Fittings (Assembly) Left Elevator Metal 

162500 Web (Assembly) Elevator 

163500 Web (Assembly) Elevator Inner 

165561 Beam Right Elevator Front 

165700 Guide (Assembly) Elevator Control Roller 

166561 Beam Left Elevator Front 

170561 Strip Left Elevator Web Upper Special Cap 

170700 Guide (Assembly) Elevator Control Deck Right 

171561 Strip Left Elevator Web Lower Special Cap 

171700 Guide (Assembly) Elevator Control Deck Left 

172561 Strip Left Elevator Inner Web Upper Cap 

173561 Strip Left Elevator Inner Web Lower Cap 

173563 Brace Horizontal; Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Upper Left 

174561 Strip Elevator Web Cap 

174563 Brace Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Lower Right 

175563 Brace Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Lower Left 

176500 Beam (Assembly) Right Elevator Front 

176563 Stiffener Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Upper Branch Left 



60 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

177563 Stiffener Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Lower Branch Left 

177606 Beam (Assembly) Left Elevator Front 

178563 Stiffener Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Upper Branch Left 

179562 Block Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Spacer 

181563 Brace Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Upper Right 

190500 Guide (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable 

193500 Brace (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Lower Right 

193700 Housing (Assembly) Elevator Control Roller Guide 

194500 Brace (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Upper Left 

195500 Brace (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Lower Left 

196500 Brace (Assembly) Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Guide Upper Right 

211500 Wire (Assembly) Elevator Control Brace Upper 

214500 Wire (Assembly Elevator Control Brace Lower 

 

3.4  VERTICAL STABILIZER ASSEMBLY 
23601 Stringer Fin Edge Forward Section Right 

50562 Block Vertical Stabilizer Upper Web Rear 

51562 Filler Vertical Stabilizer Internal Hinge 

59560 Strut Vertical Stabilizer Vertical 

60560 Strut Vertical Stabilizer Diagonal 

61524 Clip Vertical Stabilizer Post Lower 

61532 End Vertical Stabilizer Vertical Strut 

62526 Clip Vertical Stabilizer Leading Edge Upper 

63524 Clip Vertical Stabilizer Vertical Post 

64524 Clip Vertical Stabilizer Post Upper 

65524 Binding Vertical Stabilizer – Nose 

70502 Plate Vertical Stab Male Hinge Wearing 

75565 Strip Vertical Stabilizer Lower Right Outer Cap 

77565 Strip vertical Stabilizer Inter Right Outer Cap 

78563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Upper Web Nose 

78565 Strip Vertical Stabilizer Inter Left Outer Cap 

79563 Filler Vertical Stabilizer Nose Lower Right 



61 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

80563 Filler Vertical Stabilizer Nose Lower Left 

80565 Strip Vertical Stabilizer Lower Left Outer Cap 

81563 Brace Vertical Stabilizer Diagonal 

82563 Brace Vertical Stabilizer Vertical Rear Internal 

83563 Brace Vertical Stabilizer Vertical Rear Upper 

84563 Brace Vertical Stabilizer Vertical Rear Lower 

85563 Web Vertical Stabilizer Intermediate Tail 

86563 Web Vertical Stabilizer Intermediate Nose 

87563 Web Vertical Stabilizer Upper 

88563 Web Vertical Stabilizer Lower Tail 

89563 Web Vertical Stabilizer Lower Nose 

119563 Filler Vertical Stabilizer Vertical Strut Right 

120563 Filler Vertical Stabilizer Vertical Strut Left 

121563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Diagonal Strut Corner 

122563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Lower Nose Web Corner 

123563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Lower Nose Web Corner 

124563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Vertical Strut Corner 

125563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Vertical Strut Corner 

126563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Inter Web Corner 

127563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Post Corner 

128563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Upper Web Corner 

129563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Upper Web Corner 

131502 Clip Vertical Stabilizer Stern Post Upper   

131563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Lower Tail Web Corner 

132502 Clip Vertical Stabilizer Sternpost Lower 

132563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Inter Web Corner 

133563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Strut Corner 

134563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Lower Tail Web Corner 

135563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Lower Tail Web Corner 

136563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Inter Web Corner 

137563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Diagonal Strut Corner 

138563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Lower Web Corner 



62 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

139563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Lower Web Corner 

140563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Lower Web Corner  

141563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Diagonal Strut Lower Corner 

143563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Inter Nose Web Corner 

144603 Block Vertical Stabilizer Diagonal Strut Bottom 

145563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Vertical Strut Bottom 

146563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Vertical Strut Bottom 

147500 Clip (Assembly) Vertical Stabilizer Stern Post Upper 

147563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Vertical Strut Bottom 

148500 Clip (Assembly) Vertical Stabilizer Stern Post Lower 

148563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Lower Web Corner 

149603 Block Vertical Stabilizer Leading Edge Corner 

150563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Bottom Web Corner 

151563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Bottom Web Corner 

152563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Bottom Web Rear Corner 

153563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Post Bottom Corner 

154563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Bottom Web Corner 

155563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Bottom Web Corner 

156563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Leading Edge Corner 

157502 Clip Vertical Stabilizer Nose 

157563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Leading Edge Corner 

159561 Post Vertical Stabilizer 

161561 Edge Vertical Stabilizer Lower Leading 

161563 Block Vertical Stabilizer Leading Edge Lower 

162561 Strip Vertical Stabilizer Base Left Cap 

162563 Filler Vertical Stabilizer Leading Edge Left Upper 

163561 Strip Vertical Stabilizer Base Right Cap 

163563 Filler Vertical Stabilizer Leading Edge Right Upper 

166500 Fittings Vertical Stabilizer Wood 

167561 Edge Vertical Stabilizer Upper Leading 

169561 Post Vertical Stabilizer 

170502 Socket Vertical Stabilizer Vertical Post 



63 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

173302 Plate U-Bolt Bearing Vertical Stabilizer Nose Clip  

175561 Strip Vertical Stabilizer Upper Web Right Cap 

176561 Strip Vertical Stabilizer Upper Web Left Cap 

177561 Strip Vertical Stabilizer Lower Web Left Cap 

178561 Strip Vertical Stabilizer Inter Web Left Cap 

179561 Strip Vertical Stabilizer Lower Web Right Cap 

179562 Block Horizontal Stabilizer Elevator Control Cable Spacer 

180564 Strip Vertical Stabilizer Int. Web Right Cap 

181500 Clip Assembly Vertical Stabilizer Nose 

189563 Web Vertical Stabilizer Front Bottom 

190363 Web Vertical Stabilizer Rear Bottom 

191560 Brace Vertical Stabilizer Front Upper Vertical 

192563 Brace Vertical Stabilizer Front Lower Vertical 

199500 Clip (Assembly) Vertical Stabilizer Strut to Outrigger 

201500 U-Bolt (Assembly) Rear Vertical Stabilizer Nose Clip F 

203500 Strut (Assembly) Vertical Stabilizer Vertical 

215500 Cable (Assembly) Stabilizer Front to Hull 

216500 Cable (Assembly) Stabilizer Rear to Hull 

240260 Stringer Fin Edge Forward Section Right 

 

3.5  RUDDER AND RUDDER CONTROL ASSEMBLY 
50524 Plate Rudder Diag. Brace – Intersection 

51563 Web Rudder Lower 

51565 Lamination Wood Rudder Left Front 

52524 Clip Wood Rudder Heel 

52563 Web Rudder Upper 

52565 Lamination Wood Rudder Right Front 

54563 Brace Rudder Top Vertical 

54565 Lamination Wood Rudder Left Upper 

55501 Edge Rudder Trailing 

55524 Plate Rudder Upper & Int. Web Intersection  

55565 Lamination Wood Rudder Right Upper 



64 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

56501 Brace Rudder Leading Edge 

56524 Plate Rudder - Lower Web Intersection 

56563 Brace Rudder Upper Intersection Vertical 

56716 Plate Rudder Control Deck Guide 

57501 Brace Rudder Upper Horizontal 

57716 Plate Aileron & Rudder Control Cable Guide Washer 

58563 Brace Rudder Bottom Upper Outer Diagonal 

59531 Hinge Rudder Female 

59563 Brace Rudder Top Front Diagonal 

59563A Cap Strip Rudder Brace 

60563 Brace Rudder Top Rear Diagonal 

60563A Cap Strip Rudder Brace 

60563B Block Rudder Brace 

61563 Brace Rudder Bottom Upper Diagonal 

62171 Tube Rudder Control Deck Guide 

62531 Lug Rudder Control Brace 

62563 Brace Rudder Bottom Lower Diagonal 

63502 Clip Rudder Intermediate Web Outer 

63563 Filler Rudder Inter Web Inner Clip 

64502 Clip Rudder Intermediate Web Inner 

64563 Block Rudder Upper Web End  

65502 Clip Rudder Upper Web Outer 

65563 Block Rudder Bottom Upper Diagonal Brace End 

66502 Clip Rudder Lower Web Outer 

66563 Block Rudder Lower Web Intersection Rear 

67502 Clip Rudder Upper & Lower Web Inner 

67561 Brace Rudder Lower Int. Vertical 

67563 Block Rudder Lower Web Inter Front 

68502 Clip Wood Rudder post 

68563 Block Rudder Diagonal Brace Intersection Large 

69502 Clip Wood Rudder Trailing Edge 

69563 Block Rudder Diagonal Brace Intersect. Small 



65 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

70563 Block Rudder Int Web Intersection 

71502 Clip Rudder Top Front Diagonal Brace Inner 

71563 Block Rudder Upper Web Intersection 

72563 Filler Rudder Bottom Upper Outer Diagonal Brace End Left 

73502 Clip Rudder Top Rear Diagonal Brace Inner 

73563 Filler Rudder Inter Web Intersection 

74502 Clip Rudder Trailing Edge Upper Curve 

74563 Filler Rudder Lower Web Intersect 

75502 Clip Rudder Vertical Brace Intersection 

75563 Filler Rudder Upper Web Intersection 

76563 Filler Rudder Diagonal Brace Intersection 

77501 Post Rudder 

77563 Filler Rudder Bottom Upper Outer Diagonal Brace End Right 

78501 Reinforcement Rudder Trailing Edge 

93500 Fittings (Assembly) Rudder Metal 

94500 Fittings (Assembly) Rudder Wood 

104500 Rudder (Assembly) Wood 

121561 Strip Rudder Interweb Right Cap 

122561 Strip Rudder Int Web Left Cap 

123561 Strip Rudder Lower Web Right Cap 

124561 Strip Rudder Lower Web Left Cap 

125561 Strip Rudder Upper Web Right Cap 

126502 Clip Rudder Control Brace Upper Wire 

126561 Strip Rudder Upper Web Left Cap 

127502 Clip Rudder Control Brace Lower Wire 

135502 Terminal Rudder Stay 

150500 Rudder Assembly 

151500 Wire (Assembly) Rudder Control Brace 

154700 Cable (Assembly) Rudder Control Outer 

155700 Cable (Assembly) Rudder Control Inner 

163700 Guide Assembly Rear Diagonal Centreline Compression Strut Rudder Control 

164500 Clip (Assembly) Rudder Control Brace Upper Wire 



66 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

165500 Clip (Assembly) Rudder Control Brace Lower Wire 

167700 Guide (Assembly) Rudder Control Cable Bulkhead No.26 Side 

168700 Guide (Assembly) Rudder Control Deck Right 

169700 Guide (Assembly) Rudder Control Deck Left 

191502 Clip Rudder Post Top 

210500 Clip (Assembly) Rudder Post Top 

218502 Clip Rudder Trailing Edge Upper Curve 

219500 Cable (Assembly) Rudder Top to Horizontal Stabilizer 

219500A Cable (Assembly) Rudder Top to Horizontal Stabilizer 

404500 Rudder (Assembly) Wood 

 

3.6  OUTRIGGER 
50231 Plate Rear Beam to Outrigger Upper 

59224 Guard Hull Outrigger Deck 

60220 Guard Hull Outrigger Deck 

60224 Guard Hull Outrigger Deck Stay Wire 

79266 Doubling Hull Outrigger Deck 

133502 Clip Vertical Stabilizer Strut to Outrigger 

176502 Plate Outrigger Stabilizer Lower Clip 

177502 Plate Outrigger Stabilizer Lower Clip 

178502 Plate Outrigger Stabilizer Lower Clip 

179502 Filler Outrigger Stabilizer Lower Clip 

180502 Reinforcement Outrigger Stabilizer Lower Clip 

188500 Clip (Assembly) Outrigger Stabilizer Lower 

189500 Clip (Assembly) Outrigger Stabilizer Upper 

199502 Clip (Assembly) Vertical Stabilizer Strut to Outrigger 

202500 Outrigger (Assembly) Tail 

218466 Cable (Assembly) Outrigger to Hull 

 

 

     



67 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

 

4. COCKPIT DETAIL 
 

 

4.1  COCKPIT LAYOUT 
10000 Cockpit Layout (Missing) 

29800 Switch (Assy) Observer's Cockpit Heating & Lighting Installation 

35202 Fastener Safety Belt Gunner's Cockpit 

41859 Switch Observer's Cockpit Heating & Lighting Installation 

43863 Shelf Gunner's Cockpit 

44863 Bracket Gunner's Cockpit 

46263 Floor Reinforcement Left Foot Controls Pilot's Cockpit 

47263 Floor Reinforcement Right Foot Controls Pilot's Cockpit 

48200 Wire Bracing Between Framed No.7 & No.8 Gunner's Cockpit 

48800 Seaplane Interphone Pilot's Cockpit Western Electric Telephone Installation 

49824 Coppering Bomb Sight Hose Hole Gunner's Cockpit 

50863 Batten Gunner's Cockpit Instrument Board Right 

51718 Bar Foot Control 

51760 Bar Foot Control 

54208 Cable Hull Gunner's Cockpit Side Stay 

HS-2L

4. Cockpit Detail

4.1 Cockpit 
Layout

4.2 Cockpit 
Instruments 

4.3 Cockpit 
Control Wheel 

Assembly 



68 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

54282 Flap Gunner's Cockpit Cover 

55282 Side Hull Gunner's Cockpit 

56262 Handle Gunner's Cockpit Cover 

56609 Spring Throttle Lever 

57720 Strap Foot Control Bar 

57816 Clip Shut Off Cock (Lower) Air Speed Indicator 

59801 Tube Upper Panel Wireless Gear Latch Short Spacer 

59802 Tube Upper Panel Wireless Generator Seat Long Spacer 

60004 Clip Control Bridge Shaft Bearing 

60069 Guard Large Speedometer Shaft 

62701 Shaft Foot Control Bar 

62702 Shaft Foot Control Bar 

63660 Block Motor Primer Support 

63701 Shaft Foot Control Bar 

63760 Brace Control Bridge Long 

64760 Brace Control Bridge Short 

65261 Strut Pilot Seat Rail 

65760 Bridge Control 

66866 Board Gunner's Cockpit Instrument 

66702 Clip Foot Control Bar 

66703 Tube Control Bridge – Tie 

67702 Collar Foot Control Bar Shaft 

69663 Block Throttle and Distributor Control 

69702 Collar Foot Control Bar Shaft 

71703 Cap Foot Control Bar Shaft 

90059 Washer Willard Fastener Cover Gunner's Cockpit 

91059 Eyelet Willard Fastener Cover Gunner's Cockpit 

98800 Scarff Mount Assembly Lewis Gun 

109700 Control (Erection) Foot 

116601 Coupling Throttle Control Sleeve 

118220 Back (Assembly) Pilot's Seat Left 



69 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

118601 Sleeve Throttle Control 

119200 Coaming (Assembly) Pilot's Cockpit 

120700 Controls Social Deperdussin 

142200 Runner (Assembly) Hull Seat 

143800 Board (Assembly) Gunner's Cockpit Instrument  

157263 Block Hull Side Pilot's Seat Back 

172700 Cushion (Assembly) Pilot Seat Back 

175200 Stay Hull Gunner's Cockpit Side 

188206 Coaming (Assembly) Gunner's Cockpit 

192260 Block Hull Seat Runner Side 

214200 Instrument Board Pilot's Cockpit 

216200 Stay Hull Gunner's Cockpit After 

217200 Seat (Assembly) Gunner's Cockpit 

221200 Cushion (Assembly) Gunner's Cockpit Seat 

231463 Strip Panel Handgrip 

239240 Coaming Gunner's Cockpit 

250260 Stiffener Foot Control 

250263 Rail Pilot Seat Back 

251263 Block Pilot Seat Back Rail 

254200 Cover (Assembly) Hull Gunner's Cockpit 

308263 Stiffener Foot Control 

309263 Stiffener Foot Control  

365600 Instrument Board Arrangement Pilot's Cockpit 

415263 Seat Gunner's Cockpit 

417263 Stringer Gunner's Cockpit Seat Left 

419260 Runner (Assembly) Hull Seat 

458600 Stop (Assembly) Control Bridge 

783263 Diagonal Brace Gunner’s Cockpit Seat 

 

4.2  COCKPIT INSTRUMENTS 
G-5616 Bracket Instrument Board 

16800 Light (Assembly) Running Lighting System 



70 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

18800 Cable (Assembly) Inst. Board to Range Lighting Installation 

19800 Cable (Assembly) Fuse Block to Instrument Board Heating Installation 

21800 Cable (Assembly) Observer's Switch to Instrument Board and Mach Receptacle Heating 
 Installation  

22800 Cable (Assembly) Observer's Switch to Instrument Board Heating Installation Forward 

23800 Cable (Assembly) Hull Lighting System 

25800 Cable Bracket (Assembly) Lower Engine R & L Lighting Installation 

26602 Base Main Gas Gauge Location 

26800 Cable (Assembly) Lower Intermediate Panels R & L Lighting Installation 

27800 Cable (Assembly) Lower Panels R & L Lighting Installation 

34463 Padding Block Wireless Generator Fan Pump 

34800 Wiring (Installation) Instrument Board 

35616 Brass Disc Airspeed Gauge 

36800 Plug (Assy) Female Heating Installation 

36880 Installation of Compasses HS-2L 

G36800 Sketch Showing Installation of Compasses in HS-2L 

37800 Cover (Plugs) Telephone Installation Western Electric System 

38800 Cover (Plugs) Telephone Installation Western Electric System 

40800 Key (Assembly) Switch Rod W.E. Telephone System 

40801 Key Switch Rod W.E, Telephone Installation 

40802 Plate Switch Rod WS.E. Telephone System 

40859 Terminal Lighting Wires 

41800 Guide (Assembly) Switch Rod W.E. Telephone Installation 

41802 Washer Switch Rod Guide W.E. Telephone System 

41859 Switch Observer's Cockpit Heating & Lighting Installation 

G-42600 Assembly Instrument Board Brace 

42602 Clip Throttle Control Bearing V-Brace Front 

42800 Telephone Outfit Aft Section Magnavox System 

42859 Fastener Strap Bomb Device Installation 

42863 Block Fuse Lighting System 

43800 Telephone Outfit Forward Section Magnavox System 

43859 Terminal Delco Ignition Lug 



71 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

43882 Strap Bomb Device Installation Hull 

44800 Telephone Installation Assembly 

44820 Clip 1 (Cable) Heating & Lighting System 

44824 Clip Wire (Assembly) Instrument Board 

44859 Washer Instrument Board 

G-44866 Strip Auxiliary Instrument Board Reinforcing   

44882 Rear (Cover) Telephone Installation W.E.C  

45824 Clip Wire (Assembly) Instrument Board 

G-45861 Batten Auxiliary Instrument Board 

45863 Block Telephone Installation Magnavox System 

46816 Clip Telephone Installation W.E.C.  

46820 Clip 2 Cables Heating Lighting & Telephone System 

46862 Holder Heating Plug Heating Installation 

47078 Thread Barbour’s No.10 - 3 Cord Harness Male 

47820 Clip 3 Cables Heating Lighting & Telephone System 

47824 Clip Wire (Assembly) Instrument Board 

47859 Light Lead Lug Instrument Board 

47862 Cleat Wire Assembly Instrument Board 

47863 Nailing Strip Heating & Lighting Switch Board 

48559 1" Light Lead Lug Instrument Board 

48666 Internal Block Running Lights Left Wing 

48859 No.3 Terminal Instrument Board 

48800 Seaplane Interphone Pilot's Cockpit Western Electric Telephone Installation 

48820 Clip 4 Cables Heating Lighting & Telephone System 

48856 No.8 Round Head Wood Screw Telephone Installation Magnavox System 

48862 Clip (Wood) Heating & Lighting System 

48863 Block Heating & Lighting Switch Board 

49424 Cable Strap Lighting System Lower Wings 

49617 Spacer Inclinometer 

49800 Telephone Installation Western Electric System 

49801 Tube Switch Rod Guide W.E. Telephone Installation 



72 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

49803 Rod Switch Rod Telephone System 

49806 Collar Switch Rod W.E. Telephone Installation 

49820 Clip Telephone Installation Magnavox System 

49855 SAE Round Head Screw Telephoned Installation Western Electric System 

49856 Round Head Wood Screw Telephone Installation Magnavox System 

49859 Terminal Delco Ignition Lug Motor Ignition 

49862 Clip (Wood) Telephone Installation 

50002 Control Brace 

50662 Ball Hand Throttle Lever 

50863 Batten Gunner's Cockpit Instrument Board Right 

50875 Screw Inclinometer Special No.6 Round Head Mach 

51863 Batten Gunner's Cockpit Instrument Guard Left 

52895 Compass Air 

53860 Block Upper Panel Wireless Generator Beam Filler 

53861 Filler Upper Panel Wireless Generator Flange to Plate 

53862 Plate Upper Panel Wireless Generator Seat 

55059 Bulb Instrument Board Lamp 

56816 Clip Shut Off Cock Upper Air Speed indicator 

61800 Plate (Assembly) Upper Panel Wireless Generator Seat 

66866 Board Gunner's Cockpit Instrument 

68559 1 Inch Light Lead Lug Instrument Board 

76661 Cleat (Medium) Instrument Board Reinforcement 

77661 Cleat (Long) Instrument Board Reinforcement 

91661 Block Instrument Board Vertical Pump Bracket 

91768 Plate (Assembly) Control Bridge Tie Tubing (Right) 

91769 Plate (Assembly) Control Bridge Tie Tubing (Left) 

92601 Ferrule Ball Hand Throttle Lever 

92800 Support (Assembly) Radio Generator (Upper Panel) 

94431 Lug Upper Control Brace 

102616 Clamp Distributor Control Shaft 

108616 Clip Instrument Board To Hand Pump Brace 

115601 Sleeve Distributer Control 



73 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

115616 Bracket Instrument Board To Hull 

118624 Retainer Gasoline Gauge Locating Pin 

125700 Wiring Diagram Control 

147200 Seat (Assembly) Pilot 

148200 Back (Assembly) Pilot's Seat Left 

214200 Instrument Board Pilot's Cockpit 

219800 Indicator (Installation) Airspeed 

335600 Instrument Board Arrangement Pilot's Cockpit 

365600 Instrument Board Arrangement Pilot's Cockpit 

 

4.3  COCKPIT CONTROL WHEEL ASSEMBLY 
50736 Nut Control Wheel Shaft 

50765 Rim Control Wheel 

51707 Sprocket Control Wheel 

51765 Block Control Wheel Rim 

52718 Spider Control Wheel 

52724 Tip Foot Control Bar -Metal 

52765 Plug Control Wheel Rim 

53242 Bearing Control Bridge Shaft 

53724 Tip Control Bridge Metal 

57718 Idler Control Wheel 

59662 Block Control Bridge Stop 

59663 Block Pyrene Fire Extinguisher 

64701 Bearing Foot Control Bar - Clip 

64702 Terminal Bridge Elevator Control Cable - Long 

65702 Terminal Bridge Elevator Control Cable - Short 

66702 Socket Control Bridge Tie Tube 

67701 Spacer Bridge Elevator Control Cable Terminal 

68701 Bushing Control Bridge Elevator Terminal 

68702 Clip Control Bridge Shaft Bearing 

69701 Shaft Control Bridge 

70701 Shaft Control Wheel 



74 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

70702 Plate Control Bridge Tie Tube Right 

71702 Plate Control Bridge Tie Tube Left 

72702 Clip Control Wheel Shaft 

72703 Ring Control Pulley Bearing Inner 

72708 Casing Control Cable Guide 6 Long 

73702 Link Control Wheel Sprocket Chain Connecting 

74702 Plate Control Bridge Shaft Left 

75702 Plate Control Bridge Shaft Right 

77702 Ring Control Wheel Sprocket 

82802 Plate Upper Panel Wireless Generator Seat 

83802 Flange Upper Panel Wireless Generator Seat Right 

84700 Bearing (Assembly) Control Bridge Shaft 

84802 Flange Upper Panel Wireless Generator Seat Left 

85700 Terminal (Assembly) Bridge Elevator Control Cable Short 

86700 Terminal (Assembly) Bridge Elevator Control Cable Long 

87700 Clip (Assembly Foot Control Bar 

88700 Shaft (Assembly) Foot Control Bar 

89700 Bar Foot Control 

93700 Shaft (Assembly) Control Bridge Left 

94700 Shaft (Assembly) Control Bridge Right 

96700 Wheel (Assembly) Control  

98700 Shaft (Assembly) Control Wheel 

156700 Cable (Assembly) Control Bridge Aileron 

224700 Bridge (Assembly) Control 

225700 Bridge (Erection) Control 

 

 

    
  



75 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

5. POWERPLANT / PROPELLER 
 

 

HS-2L

5. Powerplant / 
Propeller

5.1 Engine 5.2 Engine Bed -
Front/Rear

5.3 Engine Bracing 5.4 Engine Bed Rear V 
Brace 

5.5 Engine Bed Front V 
Brace

5.6 Enging Bed 
Left/Right Engine 

Brace

5.7 Engine Mount 
Hardware

5.8  Spark Advance / 
Throttle Assembly  

5.9 Fuel System / Gas 
Lines 

5.10 Fuel Tank Lines 
and Assembly 

5.11 Gas Tank 
Assembly / Fuel 

Guages / Tie Downs 
(Tanks) 

5.12 Vent Tube Sight 
Box

5.13 Gasoline Hand 
Pump and Installation

5.14 Fan Pump 
Assembly

5.15 Oil Tank Assembly 5.16 Radiator 
Assembly / Shutter

5.17 Propeller



76 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

5.1  ENGINE  
81616 Clamp Hose 

G-2369 Pipe Liberty 12 Exhaust 

G-15601 MISSING 

G-45618 Throttle Connection Liberty Motor 

311602 Bracket Hand Starting Crank 

 

5.2  ENGINE BED – FRONT / REAR 
11602 Reinforcement Engine Bed - Front Diagonal Brace Right 

20640 Beam (Assembly) Engine Section Upper Front 

44202 Bearing Plate Engine Bed Brace Rear 

54660 Strip Engine Bed Surface 

55661 Streamline Engine Bed Rear Diagonal Brace 

66661 Streamline Engine Bed Front Diagonal Brace 

67661 Tube Engine Bed Right Upper Brace 

82601 Tube Engine Bed Rear Right Diagonal Brace 

83601 Tube Engine Bed Rear Left Diagonal Brace 

86601 Tube Engine Bed Front Diagonal Brace Left  

87601 Tube Engine Bed Front Diagonal Brace Right 

96602 Reinforcement Engine Bed Front Brace Left 

110602 Reinforcement Engine Bed Rear Diagonal Brace 

111602 Reinforcement Engine Bed Front Diagonal Brace Left 

112602 Reinforcement Engine Bed Front Diagonal Brace Right 

113602 Angle Engine Bed Diagonal Brace Right 

114602 Angle Engine Bed Diagonal Brace Left 

119602 Bracket Engine Bed Rear 

149602 Plate Engine Bed Diagonal Brace 

179600 Brace (Assembly) Engine Bed Right Rear Diagonal 

180600 Brace (Assembly) Engine Bed Rear Left Diagonal 

181600 Brace (Assembly) Engine Bed Front Right Diagonal 

182600 Brace (Assembly) Engine Bed Front Diagonal Left  

525600 Plate Assembly Engine Bed Rear 



77 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

 

5.3  ENGINE BRACING 
32601 Brace Assembly Bed Front 

51634 Washer Engine Bed Front A Brace Bevel 

52231 Plate Engine Bed Brace Right Rear 

52634 Washer Engine Bed Upper Braces Bevel 

55231 Plate Engine Bed Brace Left Front 

56231 Plate Engine Bed Brace Right Front 

74601 Tube Engine Bed Front A Brace 

116034 Washer No.10 (.1935) Drill x 1/2 O.D. x 23 1/2 Degree Bevel 

117034 Washer 21/64 Drill x 11/16 O.D. x 11 Degrees Bevel 

171600 Brace (Assembly) Engine Bed Left Upper 

172600 Brace (Assembly) Engine Bed Right Upper 

188600 Brace (Assembly) Engine Bed Front Diagonal 

287400 Beam (Assembly) Engine Section Right Lower Right 

288400 Beam (Assembly) Engine Section Rear Lower Right 

 

5.4  ENGINE BED REAR V BRACE 
57661 Streamline Engine Bed Rear V Brace 

84501 Tube Engine Bed Rear V Brace Right 

85623 Tube Engine Bed Rear V Brace Left 

120602 Lug Engine Bed Rear V Brace Angle Left 

121602 Lug Engine Bed Rear V Brace Right 

122602 Reinforcement Engine Bed Rear V Brace Right 

124602 Angle Engine Bed Rear V Brace Right 

125602 Angle Engine Bed Rear V Brace Left 

184601 Brace (Assembly) Engine Bed Rear V 

243600 Angle (Assembly) Engine Bed Rear V Brace Left 

244600 Angle (Assembly) Engine Bed Rear V Brace Right 

 

5.5  ENGINE BED FRONT V BRACE 
52265 Streamline Engine Bed Front V Brace 



78 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

53661 Streamline Engine Bed Front V Brace Right 

54661 Streamline Engine Bed Front V Brace Left 

62662 Streamline Engine Bed Front V-Brace 

75601 Tube Engine Bed Front V Brace Right 

77601 Reinforcement Engine Bed Front V Brace Upper 

78601 Tube Engine Bed Front V Brace Left 

79601 End Engine Bed Front V Brace  

80601 Tube Engine Bed Front V Brace Right 

81601 Tube Engine Bed Front V Brace Left 

95501 Tube Reinforcement Brace 

 

96501 Tube Reinforcement V Brace 

101602 Socket Engine Bed Front V Brace Lower 

102602 Clip Engine Bed Front V Brace Left 

103602 Clip Engine Bed Front V Brace Right 

104602 Reinforcement Engine Bed Front V Brace Lower 

105602 Reinforcement Engine Bed Front V Brace Left 

106602 Reinforcement Engine Bed V Brace Right 

107602 Lug Engine Bed Front V Brace Angles 

109602 Angle Engine Bed Front V Brace Right 

113603 Blank Engine Bed Front Vee Brace Washer 

114601 Reinforcement Engine Bed Front V-Brace Upper Right 

177600 Brace Engine Bed Front Diagonal Vee 

178602 Socket Engine Bed Front "V" Brace Lower 

202600 Angle (Assembly) Engine Bed Front V Brace Right 

203600 Angle (Assembly) Engine Bed Front V Brace Left 

215602 Reinforcement Engine Bed Front V Brace Center 

 

5.6 ENGINE BED LEFT / RIGHT ENGINE BRACE 
56024 Engine Bed Brace Right Front 

59661 Brace Engine Bed Front Diagonal 

68601 End Engine Bed Brace 



79 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

69601 Tube Engine Bed Left Upper Brace 

70401 Tube Reinforcement V Brace 

70601 End Engine Bed Front A Brace 

71601 Tube Engine Bed Front A Brace Left 

72601 Tube Engine Bed Front A Brace Right 

74601 Tube Engine Bed Front A Brace 

92602 Angle Engine Bed Left Brace 

92602A  Angle Engine Bed Left Brace 

95602 Reinforcement Engine Bed Right Upper Brace 

96602 Reinforcement Engine Bed Front Brace Left 

97602 Reinforcement Engine Bed Front A Brace Right 

98602 Angle Engine Bed Right Brace 

98602A Angle Engine Bed Right Brace 

99602 Angle Engine Bed Right Brace 

171600 Brace (Assembly) Engine Bed Left Upper 

172600 Brace (Assembly) Engine Bed Right Upper 

173600 Brace Engine Bed Front A 

 

5.7 ENGINE MOUNT HARDWARE 
41647 MISSING 

50647 Bolt Engine Bed Short 

51647 Bolt Engine Bed Long 

52002 Plate 21/64 x 2 Washer 

54660 Strip Engine Bed Surface  

56401 Edge Engine Panel Trailing 

55200 Clip (Assembly) Hull Rear Beam Right 

55201 Clip Hull Rear Beam Left 

55202 Clip Hull Front Beam Upper  

56200 Clip (Assembly) Hull Rear Beam Left 

56202 Clip Hull Front Beam Lower 

56661 Strip Engine Bed Center 

60202 Plate (Assembly) Front Beam Diagonal Strut Lower 



80 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

61202 Plate Hull Rear Beam Outrigger Lower 

67202 Plate Front Beam Diagonal Strut Lower 

69624 Tube Reinforcement V Brace 

70401 Tube Reinforcement V Brace  

71202 Clip Front Beam - Landing Strut 

81401 Socket Compression Member Upper Engine Section 

88200 Plate (Assembly) Front Beam Diagonal Strut Lower 

130402 Plate Engine Section Front Upper Beam Washer 

143619  

250400 Hinge (Assembly) Front Beam Male 

332694 Hinge Assembly Rear Beam Male 

336602 Plate Radiator Starting Crank Bracket Washer 

339400 Hinge (Assembly) Rear Beam Female 

624400 Cover (Assembly) Upper Engine Section Panel Motor 

626400 Erection Engine Section Upper Panel  

 

5.8 SPARK ADVANCE / THROTTLE ASSEMBLY 
16600 Cock Assy Gravity Shut Off  

77616 MISSING 

90661 Block Hand Throttle Lever 

103616 Hanger Diagonal Strut Gasoline Pipe  

104616 Plate Diagonal Strut Gasoline Pipe Hanger 

107616 Clip Spark & Throttle Control Tube 

110087 Rivet 1/8 x 1/4 Flat Head Tinner's Copper 

122616 Clip Gasoline Priming Pipe 

161602 Lever Throttle Hand 

161602A Lever Gas Control Cock 

344600 Control Assembly Motor 

378602 Pulley (Assembly) Spark & Throttle Control 

379602 Retainer Throttle Control Wire 



81 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

387600 Crank (Assembly) Distributor Control Bell 

455600 MISSING 

475600 Guide (Assembly) Gas Control Cock Cable 

493600 Fairlead (Assembly) Throttle & Distributor Control Wire 

625600 Pulley (Assembly) Spark & Throttle Control 

627600 Strap (Assembly) Spark & Throttle Control Pulley 

 

5.9 FUEL SYSTEM / GAS LINES 
D.S.0058 Change in Gas Piping H.S. Boats 

21602 Washer 2" O.D. x 1.516 I.D. Gasoline System 

32625 Pipe Shut Off to Gravity Tank 

32627 Top Gravity Tank Upper Engine Section Panel 

33625 Pipe Gravity Tank to Shutoff  

37659 Ring Vent Gravity Tank 

44617 Tube Gasoline Tubing 

G-45617 Brace Gasoline Hand Pump Side 

59624 Plate Gravity Tank Baffle 

60624 Sump Gravity Tank 

62625 Pipe Gravity Tank Interior 

93625 Pipe Gas Piping Fan Pump to Manifold 

122616 Clip Gasoline Priming Pipe 

146000 Vent (Assembly) Gravity Tank Gasoline Installation 

183618 Connection Gravity Tank Pipe 

194600 Filler (Assembly) Main Gasoline Tank 

236600 Manifold (Assembly) Supply Gas Piping 

264600 Manifold Assembly Overflow Gas Piping 

286600 Pipe (Assembly) Gas Piping Supply S.B. Tank 

287600 Pipe (Assembly) Gas Piping Overflow S.B. Tank 

290600 MISSING 

292600 MISSING 

294600 MISSING 



82 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

299600 MISSING 

300602 Clip Gas Control Cock Cable 

301600 MISSING 

304600 Pipe (Assembly) Fan Pump to Gravity Tank 

305600 Pipe Assembly Gravity Tank to Pump 

307600 Pipe (Assembly) Gas Piping Overflow P.F. Tank to Manifold 

319600 Pipe (Assembly) Pump to Gravity Tank 

331600 Pipe Hand Pump to Gravity Tank 

332600 Pipe (Assembly) Manifold to Hand Pump 

 

5.10 FUEL TANK LINES & ASSEMBLY 
18600 Pulley (Assy.) Gas Control Cock 

23602 Bracket Filler Gasoline Piping Assy 

31600 Pipe (Assembly) Carburetor Connector Short 

32600 Pipe (Assembly) Carburetor Connector Long 

33600 Pipe (Assy) Carburetor Overflow 

37618 Joint Gas Control Cock 

38202 Female Plate Hinge Gasoline Tank Hinge 

39202 Male Plate Hinge Gasoline Tank Hatch 

41461 Strip Bottom Front Beam Gravity Tank 

42461 Strip Top Front Beam Gravity Tank 

45200 Hinge (Assembly) Gasoline Tank Hatch 

50218 Cover Hand Hole Hull 

51636 Nut Gasoline Gauge Flange 

54216 Catch Hull Tank Hatch Cover Fastener Left 

55670 Washer Gasoline Filter 

60093 Union 1/4 O.D. Tube Brazing Male Pipe Thread Carburetor Overflow 

62663 Block Gas Piping Sight Box HS-1L 

63626 Tube Filler Vent 

66618 Connection Tank - 1/8 Pipe – Female 

67670 Disc Gasoline Shut Off Valve Fibre 

69670 Connection Tank - 1/8 Pipe – Female 



83 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

70621 Gasket Gas Overflow Sight Box Window 

72625 Connection Engine Section Oil Tank Front 

84624 Stiffener Main Gasoline Tank 

93617 Pipe Gasoline Piping Priming 

94617 Pipe (Short) Gasoline Piping Priming 

97616 Plate Tank Rating 

99619 Bushing Gasoline Fan Pump Stuffing Box 

100519 Bushing Gasoline Fan Pump Gear Short 

100616 Bracket Gasoline Tubing Double 

101616 Clip Gasoline Tubing 

101619 Bushing Gasoline Fan Pump Gear Long 

103616 Hanger Diagonal Strut Gasoline Pipe 

122616 Clip Gasoline Priming Pipe 

161602A Lever Gas Control Cock 

175600 Cap (Assembly) Filler Vent 

196600 Tube (Assembly) Gasoline Fiter 

241600 Tube (Assembly) Main Gasoline Tank 9/16 Feed 

266604 Valve (Assembly) 1/2 Two Way Check 

268604 Valve (Assembly) 1/2 Two Way Check 

467600 Pipe (Assembly) Oil Overflow Starboard 

475600 Pipe (Assembly) Oil Overflow Starboard 

 

5.11 GAS TANK ASSEMBLY / FUEL GAUGES /TIE DOWNS (TANK) 
D.S.O.  Change in Gas Piping HS-1L 

1762 Flooring Assy. Gas Tank Right 

22627 Top Main Gasoline Tank - Supersedes 74624 

23600 Pin (Assy) Gasoline GA Location 

23627 Bottom Main Gasoline Tank - Supersedes 72624 

27627 Plate Baffle Gravity Tank 

29627 Plate Baffle Gravity Tank 

30625 Tube Vent Gravity Tank 

31616 Filler Brace Gasoline Hand Drive 



84 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

32616 Filler Brace Gasoline Hand Pump 

34725 Bracket Gasoline Fan Pump 

34752 Bracket Gasoline Fan Pump 

48224 Coppering Gasoline Filler Hand Hole Tank Hatch Cover 

48482 Patch Rawhide Gravity Tank Handhole 

48603 Pin Main Gasoline Gauge Location 

49224 Coppering Gasoline Gauge Hole Tank Hatch Cover 

50663 Pad Main Tank Installation Wood 

51660 Stringer Main Gas Tank Tie Down (Port)  

52607 Ball Two Way Check Valve 

52623 Block Gas Piping Sight Box 

52636 Stringer Main Gas Tank Tie Down (Starboard) 

55216 Plate Hull Tank Hatch Cover Fastener Latch Left 

55218 Latch Hull Tank Hatch Cover Fastener Right 

56216 Plate Hull Tank Hatch Cover Fastener Latch Right 

56218 Latch Hull Tank Hatch Cover Fastener Left 

59624 Plate Gravity Tank Baffle 

59631 Gear Gasoline Fan pump HS-1L 

59682 Washer Main Gasoline Tank Filler 

60643 Bracket Gasoline Tubing Single 

61624 Cone Filler Vent Splash 

62203 Plate Gravity Tank Baffle 

63608 Cable Gas Tank Tie Down 1/8 Non Flex x 34 7/8 Long 

63663 Pad Main Tank Installation Rear Wood 
 
64608 Cable Gas Tank Tie Down 1/8 Non Flex x 34 1/2 Long 

66608 Cable Gas Tank Tie Down 1/8 Non Flex x 36 1/4 Long 

67618 Nut Gasoline Fan Pump Stuffing Box 

68608 Cable Gas Tank Tie Down 1/8 Non Flex x 36 1/4 Long 

69608 Cable Gas Tank Tie Down Non Flex 3 3/4 Long 

71616 Retainer Main Gasoline Tank Filler 

72616 Ribbon Gasoline Gauge 



85 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

73616 Plate Gasoline Gauge Float Guide Tube 

74616 Plate Gasoline Gauge Backing 

76616 Bracket Gasoline Gauge Hand 

77617 Tube Gasoline Gauge Float Guide 

78617 Tube Gasoline Gauge Float 

88673 Pad Main Tank Installation Felt 

89621 Pad Main Tank Installation Bottom Felt 

97616 Plate Tank Rating 

97619 Cap Gasoline Fan Pump Plunger Upper 

100202 Clip Tank Hatch Centreline Beam 

139602 Blank Main Gas Tank Guy Wire Clip 

140602 Clevis Main Gas Tank Tie-Down 

143602 Clip Main Gas Tank Tie Down (Upper) 

144602 Clip Gas Tank Tie Down (Forward) 

145602 Clip Gas Tank Tie Down (After) 

158200 Flooring (Assembly) Gas Tank Left 

158263 Ring Hull Gas Tank Base 

158267 Flooring (Assembly) Gas Tank Right 

162202 MISSING 

162602 MISSING 

181300 Cover (Assembly) Gas Tank Hatch 

184200 Gas Tank Cover Assembly (MISSING) 

194200 Cover Assembly Gas Tank Hatch 

195363 Ring Hull Gas Tank Base 

197200 Fastener (Assembly) Hull Tank Hatch Cover Right 

198200 Fastener (Assembly) Hull Tank Hatch Cover Left 

200600 Gauge (Assembly) Gasoline 

206600 Float (Assembly) Gasoline Gauge 

221600 Clip Main Gas Tank Guy Wire 

224600 Stringer (Assembly) Main Gas Tank Tie Down (Port) 

226600 Strainer (Assembly) Main Gasoline Tank Filler 

227600 Cap (Assembly) Main Gasoline Tank Filler 



86 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

231600 Stringer (Assembly) Main Gas Tank Tie Down (Starboard) 

233600 Hand (Assembly) Gasoline Gauge 

242600 Extension (Assembly) Main Gasoline Tank 

248600 Cable (Assembly) Main Gas Tanks Tie Down Inner 

257600 Cable (Assembly) Main Gas Tanks Tie Down Inner 

258600 Cable (Assembly) Main Gas Tank Tie Down Forward Outer 

259600 Cable (Assembly) Main Gas Tank Tie Down After Outer) 

260600 Cable (Assembly) Main Gas Tank Tie Down After Inner 

281600 Tie Down (Assembly) Starboard Tank 

282600 Tie Down (Assembly) Port Tank 

488671 MISSING 

 

5.12 VENT TUBE SIGHT BOX 
31625 Tube Vent Sight Box 

 

5.13 GASOLINE HAND PUMP AND INSTALLATION 
20530 Plunger (Assembly) Gasoline Hand Pump 

31616 Filler Brace Gasoline Hand Drive 

32616 Filler Brace Gasoline Hand Pump 

42617 Brace Gasoline Hand Pump (Vertical) 

G-45617 Brace Gasoline Hand Pump Side 

51607 Nut Gasoline Shut Off Valve Stem 

60682 Washer Gasoline Hand Pump 

61682 Washer Gasoline Hand Pump Packing 

66036 Nut No.8 Plain Hex Brass 

66670 Gasket Gasoline Shut Off Valve 

67621 Base Gasoline Hand Pump 

67670 Disc Gasoline Shut Off Valve Fibre 

68670 Washer Gasoline Hand Pump Stop 

75616 Support Gasoline Gauge Plate & Dial 

75617 Tube Gasoline Hand Pump Plunger 

76617 Barrel Gasoline Hand Pump 



87 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

104075 Screw No.4 x 3/16 Round Head Machine 

198600 Disc (Assembly) Gasoline Shut Off Valve 

199600 Valve (Assembly) Gasoline Shut Off 
 
204600 Pump (Assembly) Gasoline Hand 

205064 Plunger (Assembly) Gasoline Hand Pump 

207600 Box (Assembly) Gasoline Overflow Sight 

396263 Wedge Hand Pump Blocking 

397263 Base Hand Pump Blocking 

398263 Block Hand Pump Floor 

399263 Base Hand Pump Blocking Lower 

 

5.14 FAN PUMP ASSEMBLY 
34752 Bracket Gasoline Fan Pump 

50661 Pin Gasoline Fan Pump Crank 

60621 Body Gasoline Fan Pump 

60632 Pinion Gasoline Fan Pump 

62682 Washer Fan Pump Packing Nut 

67618 Body Gasoline Fan Pump 

71624 Retainer Gasoline Fan Pump Stuffing Box 

72617 Plunger Gasoline Fan Pump 

79619 MISSING 

81621 Housing Gasoline Fan Pump Gear 

88601 Rod Gasoline Fan Pump Connecting 

98619 Cap Gasoline Fan Pump Plunger Lower 

99619 Bushing Gasoline Fan Pump Stuffing Box 

100619 Bushing Gasoline Fan Pump Gear Short 

101619 Bushing Gasoline Fan Pump Gear Long 

136603 Shaft Gasoline Fan Pump 

169619 Bushing Gasoline Fan Pump Shaft 

189600 Plunger (Assembly) Gasoline Fan Pump 

190600 Rod (Assembly) Gasoline Fan Pump Connection 

201600 Fan (Assembly) Gasoline Pump 



88 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

202061 Fan (Assembly) Gasoline Pump 

370602 Washer Fan Pump Shaft Dust 

524600 Crank (Assembly) Gasoline Fan Pump 

 

5.15 OIL TANK ASSEMBLY 
38600 Oil Tank Assembly Motor Installation 

40600 Tube (Assembly) Inlet Oil Tank 

41600 Tube (Assembly) Outlet Oil Tank 

G-42600 Assembly Instrument Board Brace 

46600 Strap Hanger Assembly Oil Tank 

46602 Strap Oil Tank 

46627 Main Plate oil Tank 

47602 Clip Oil Tank 

47627 Baffle Plate Oil Tank 

X48223G Hanger Oil Tank 

48671 Felt Pad (Lower) Oil Tank 

48695 Filling Gauge Oil Tank 

49604 Bolt Oil Tank Strap Hanger 

49608 Ring Filler Cap Oil Tank 

49627 Front Plate Oil Tank 

49660 Strap Oil Tank 

49671 Felt Pad (Upper) Oil Tank 

55093 Plug 3/8 Pipe 

109618 Elbow Liberty Motor Oil Pump 

143619 Nut Liberty Motor Oil Pump Elbow Jam B 

200618 Oil Filler Liberty Motor Oil Tank 

274600 Cap (Assembly) Oil Tank 

467600 Pipe (Assembly) Oil Overflow Starboard 

 

5.16 RADIATOR ASSEMBLY / SHUTTER 
34062 Radiator Bolt Lock 

37600 MISSING 



89 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

49670 Washer Radiator Bolt 

52463 Spacer Engine Section Radiator Filler Boxing Lower 

52604 Bolt Radiator 

60624 Sump Gravity Tank 

121659 Hose Water Pump to Water Intake 

158603 Boss Radiator Support 

186603 Pin Flange Radiator Support 

192602 Plate Radiator Bracket 

263602 Clip Radiator Brace Top 

336602 Plate Radiator Starting Crank Bracket Washer 

340602 Lock Radiator Bolt 

505602 Flange Radiator Support 

811600 Flange Assembly Radiator Support 

 

5.17 PROPELLER 
D-4277 Packing Box Propeller 

52662 Propeller Counterclockwise 4 Blade 83.4 Inch Diameter 

318603 Propeller Assembly 

    

 

     

  



90 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

6. WINGS UPPER / LOWER 
 

 

 

HS-2L

6. Wings Upper / 
Lower

6.1 Wing 
Structure

6.2 Wing Fittings 
and Posts

6.3 Wing Hinge 
Pins

6.4 Aileron 
Assembly

6.5 Aileron 
Control Assembly

6.6 Aileron 
Guywires and 
Turnbarrels

6.7 Engine 
Section Structure

6.8 Wing Float 
Assembly

6.9 Wing Float 
Strut Washers

6.10 Plane 
Assembly Non-

Skid



91 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

6.1 WING STRUCTURE 
3034 Curve Wing (Rib) 

12346 Beam Lower Left Panel - Front 

27400 Chafe (Assembly) Wing Panel 

30241 Curve Wing 

30318 Beam Lower Right Panel Rear 

35463 Padding Block Wireless Generator Seat Upper Wing Left 

37461 Block Leading Edge Splicing Fittings 

38461 Filler Block Wing Trailing Edge Boxed Wing 

39461 Filler Block Wing Trailing Edge Boxed Webs 

45046 Strip Wing Panel 1 x 49 7/8 Upper Cap 

45400 Wire Assemblies Wing Panels 

48402 Plate Wing Panels 

49478 Linen Raw Hide Mounting Wing Panel 

49482 Raw Hide Chafe Wing Panel 

49661 Stiffener Internal Block Running Lights 

49666 Internal Block Running Lights Right Wing 

50266 Strip 3/32 x 7/8 x 5 11/16   Checking 

51266 Strip 3/32 x 7/8 x 5 13/16 Checking 

52361 Strip 3/32 x 7/8 x 6 1/2 Checking 

54202 Clip Center Compression Beam Rear 

54266 Strip 3/32 x 7/8 x 7 7/16 Checking 

54269 Tube Middle Section 

55401 Spacer Wing Hinge Bolt 

57401 Edge Upper Wing Panel Trailing 

60465 Strip Center Web Front Checking 

60465A Strip Center Web Front Checking 

61002 Anchor 25 1/2" Wing Wiring Internal (Double) 

61465 Strip Center Web Center Checking 

61643 Web Wing Panel End 

62465 Strip Center Web Rear Checking 

62465A Strip Center Web Rear Checking 



92 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

63465 Strip Center Web Front Intermediate Checking 

63465A Strip Center Web 

63401 Tube Wing Mast Upper Brace Reinforcing 

64266 Strip 3/32 x 7/8 x 6 3/4 Checking 

64401 Tube Wing Mast Lower Surface Reinforcing Long 

65266 Strip 3/32 x 7/8 x 8 11/16 Checking 

65401 Tube Mast Lower Brace Reinforcing Short 

65402 Plate Upper Rear Brace Bearing 

65463 Web Wing Panel Lightened Tail 

65465 Strip Wing Panel Tail Web Checking 

65465A Strip Wing Panel Tail Web Checking 

65482 Guard Reinforcing Wire 

65643A Web Wing Panel Lightened Tail 

66262 Strip 3/32 x 7/8 x 4 Checking 

66401 Tube Wing Mast Upper Brace 

66463 Web Wing Panel Solid Tail 

67266 Strip 3/32 x 7/8 x 2 1/2 Checking 

67401 Tube Wing Mast Lower Brace 

67465 Strip Box Nose Web – Checking 

68463 Web Panel Center Box 

69463 Web Panel Main Nose  

69463A Web Panel Main Nose 

69463B Web Panel Main Nose 

69463B  Web Panel Main Nose 

70463 Web Panel Box Nose 

70463A Web Panel Box Nose 

7146A Web Panel Intermediate Nose 

71463A Web Panel Intermediate Nose 

72465A Strip Panel Center Web Front Checking 

72502 Clip Trailing Edge 

73465A Strip Panel Center Web Rear Checking 

74455A Strip Panel Box Nose Web Checking 



93 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

76465A Strip Panel Lightened Tail Web Checking 

77265 Cheek Front Beam Rear Diagonal C/L Compression Strut 

77402 Plate Rear Beam Male Hinge Compression 

77465 Strip Tail Web Front Checking 

78465 Strip Panel Nose Web Checking 

79453 Web Wing Panel Lightened Tail 

80400 Socket (Assembly) Wing Mast Front Left 

80401 Member Compression Upper Engine Section 

80402 Socket Wing Mast Front Left 

80463 Web Panel Center 

81463 Web Panel Box Nose 

82202 Filler Front Strut Clip 

82301 Edge Intermediate Panel Trailing 

83463 Web Upper Wing Panel Center 

84453 Web Wing Panels 3/8 x 44 53/64 Compression Center 

85463 Web Upper Wing Panel 3/8 x 46 5/64 Compression Centre 

86463 Web Wing Panel Special Tail 

88463 Web Wing Panel 1/4 Solid Center 

89463 Web Wing Panel 5/16 Solid Center 

91431 Terminal Wing Mast Right Wire 

92431 Terminal Wing Mast Left Wire 

95264 Clip Front Diagonal Brace Slot 

123460 Edge Wing Panel Right Bent End 

123461 Edge Wing Panel Left Bent End 

131402 Plate Front Beam Male Hinge Com 

139402 Anchor Upper Wing Panel Front Beam Inner 

142402 Terminal Wing Panel Wire Outer 

142463 Block Wing Panel Rear Beam Fairing 

145402 Terminal Wing Panel Wire Outer 

145463A Web Wing Panel Special Center 

145463B Web Wing Panel Special Center 



94 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

145463C Web Wing Panel Special Center 

146402 Anchor Upper Outer Panel Front Beam Outer 

146463 Web Wing Panel Solid Nose 

147402 Anchor Upper Wing Panel Rear Beam Inner 

147463 Block Lower Wing Panel Handhole 

148402 Anchor Upper Wing Panel Front Beam Intermediate 

151402 Terminal Wing Mast Brace Wire Upper 

152200 Strut (Assembly) Front Beam Rear Diagonal & Compression 

152402 Terminal Wing Mast Brace Wire Lower 

155402 Anchor Lower Outer Panel Front Beam 

156402 Anchor Upper Wing Panel Rear Beam Outer 

157402 Anchor Upper Wing Panel Rear Beam Intermediate 

160402 Terminal Lower Wing Panel Wire Outer 

161402 Plate Outer Wing Panel Terminal 

162461 Block Wing Panel Rear Beam Front 

163402 Socket Wing Mast Rear Left 

163461 Beam Upper Wing Panel Rear Right 

164402 Socket Wing Mast Front Right 

164461 Beam Upper Wing Panel Rear Left 

165402 Terminal Wing Mast Inner Ball 

165461 Beam Upper Wing Panel Front Right 

166461 Beam Upper Wing Panel Front Left 

170461 Block Wing Panel Front Beam Front 

171461 Block Wing Panel Front Beam Rear 

176402 Clip Wing Mast Cap 

177402 Anchor Wing Mast Cap 

181402 Reinforcement Male Brace 

186442 Beam Lower Left Panel Rear 

186452 Beam Lower Right Panel Front 

191400 Wing Erection 

192400 Panels Erection Wing 



95 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

192400A Panels Erection Wing 

192466 Cap Wing Panel Rear Beam Inner 

193466 Cap Front Beam Outer Wing Panel Outer Top 

194461 Brace Panel Center Web 

194466 Cap Front Beam Wing Panel Inner Top 

195263 Strut Front Beam Front Diagonal 

195466 Cap Front Beam Outer Wing Panel Outer Bottom 

196466 Cap Wing Panel Front Beam Inner Bottom 

197400 Beam (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel Front Right 

198400 Beam (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel Front Left 

199400 Beam (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel Rear Right 

200400 Beam (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel Rear Left 

202400 Fittings (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel Right Front Beam 

204402 Anchor Lower Outer Panel Inner 

209400 Fittings (Assembly) Lower Left Panel Front Beam 

210400 Fitting (Assembly) Lower Left Panel Rear Beam 

210466 Block Panel Brace 

211400 Beam (Assembly) Lower Left Panel Rear 

211466 Veneer Upper Wing Panel Nose 

212400 Beam (Assembly) Lower Left Panel Front 

213400 Beam (Assembly) Lower Right Panel Rear 

214400 Fittings (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel Left Front Beam 

214466 Veneer Lower Wing Panel Nose 

215400 Fittings (Assembly) Lower Right Panel Rear Beam 

216400 Fittings (Assembly) Lower Right Panel Front Beam 

217400  Beam (Assembly) Lower Right Panel Front 

217466 Block Wing Panel Front Beam Top Filler 

263400 Web (Assembly) Panel Center Box 

264400 Web (Assembly) Wing Panel Lightened Tail 

264400A Web (Assembly) Wing Panel Lightened Tail 

267400 Web (Assembly) Panel Center 



96 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

267466 Block Outer Panel Rear Beam Filler 

268400A Web (Assembly) Panel Center Box 

268400B Web (Assembly) Panel Center Box 

269400 Hinge Assembly Rear Beam Male 

275400 web (Assembly) Panel Main Nose 

275400A Web (Assembly) Panel Main Nose 

275400B Web (Assembly) Panel Main Nose 

276400 Web (Assembly) Panel Intermediate Nose 

276400B Web (Assembly) Panel Intermediate Nose 

277400 Web (Assembly) Panel Box Nose 

277400A Web (Assembly) Panel Box Nose 

277400B Web (Assembly) Panel Box Nose 

277400C Web (Assembly) Panel Box Nose 

281400 Fittings (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel Right Rear Beam 

285400 Fittings (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel Left Rear Beam 

301263 Strut Rear Beam Front Diagonal 

301461A Cap Strip Intermediate 

302263 Strut Rear Beam Rear Diagonal 

303263 Strut Front Beam Rear Diagonal Centreline Compression 

310451 Strip Wing Panel Upper Cap 

311461 Strip Wing Panel Lower Cap 

312461 Strip Wing Panel Box Web Upper Cap 

312461A Strip Upper Cap 

312461B Strip Upper Cap 

312461C Strip Upper Cap 

313461 Strip Wing Panel Box Web Lower Cap 

313461A Strip Lower Cap 

313461B Strip Lower Cap 

313461D Strip Lower Cap 

313461E Strip Lower Cap 

316461A Strip Lower Cap 

324461 Edge Upper Wing Panel Leading 



97 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

329461 Stringer Upper Wing Panel 7/16 Round 

345400A Web (Assembly) Panel Center 

345400B Web (Assembly) Panel Center 

346400A Web (Assembly) Panel Box Nose 

347400B Web (Assembly) Panel Box Nose 

348400A Web (Assembly) Wing Panel Lightened Tail 

348400B Web (Assembly) Wing Panel Lightened Tail 

357400 Anchor (Assembly) Lower Outer Panel Inner 

358400 Wire (Assembly) Lower Wing Panel No.10 x 8 Ft. Internal Stay 

359400 Anchor (Assembly) Panel Wiring Special 

364621 Post Front Center Wing 

365400 Anchor (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel Rear Beam intermediate 

366400 Anchor (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel Rear Beam Inner 

367400 Wire (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel Internal Stay 

370400 Wire (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel Internal Drift 

371400 Wire (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel No.10 x 58 17/32 Internal Stay 

372400 Wire (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel No.10 x 59 17/32 Internal Drift 

374400 Wire (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel No.10 x 8 Ft. 1 5/16 Internal Drift 

375400 Wire (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel No.10 x 8 Ft. 0 5/16 Internal Stay 

376400 Post (Assembly) Front Outer Wing 

380400 Post (Assembly) Rear Center Wing 

381400 Post (Assembly) Rear Lower Wing 

381461 Mast Left Wing Rear 

382400 Wire (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel No.10 x 7 Ft. 0 5/8 Internal Drift 

382461 Mast Right Wing Front 

383400 Wire (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel No.10 x 6 Ft. 11 3/4 Internal Stay 

383461 Mast Left Wing Front 

386400 Wire (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel No.10 x 7 Ft. 0 11/16 Internal Drift 

393400 Wire (Assembly) Wing Panel No.10 x 8 Ft. 1 5/16 Internal Drift 

393461A Strip Upper Cap 

394400 Wire (Assembly) Lower Wing Panel #8 x 7 Ft. 1 7/16 Internal Drift No.1 

394461A Strip Lower Cap 



98 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

395400 Wire (Assembly) Lower Wing Panel No.8 x 7 Ft. 1 7/16 Internal Drift No.2 

395461 Strip Wing Panel 3/4 x 49 7/8 Upper Cap 

396400 Wire (Assembly) Lower Wing Panel #8 x 7 Ft. 1 7/16 Internal Stay 

396461 Strip Wing Panel 3/4 x 57 7/8 Lower Cap 

397400 Wire (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel No.10x 52 17/32 Internal Drift 

398400 Wire (Assembly) Upper Wing Panel No.10 x 58 17/32 Internal Drift 

400400 Panel (Assembly) Lower Wing Right 

402394 Socket (Assembly) Wing Mast Front Right 

402400 Socket (Assembly) Wing Mast Rear Right 

402404 Socket (Assembly) Wing Mast Rear Left 

409400 Brace (Assembly) Wing Mast Upper 

410400 Brace (Assembly) Wing Mast Lower 

417025A Coppering Rear Beam Wing Panels 

417025B Coppering Front Beam Wing Panels 

419400 Web (Assembly) Wing Panel Special Tail 

420400 Cap (Assembly) Wing Mast 

429400 Centers (Diagram) Wing Panel Hinge 

430402 Bracket Safety Cable Guide 

454461 Brace Wing Panel Center Web 31" Diagonal 

455461 Brace Wing Panel Center Web 26 9/32 Diagonal 

456462 Block Wing Panel Stringer 

459461 Brace Lower Wing Panel Center Web 19 9/16 Diagonal 

460461 Brace Lower Wing Panel Center Web 21 13/16 Diagonal 

461461 Stringer Lower Wing Panel 7/16 Round 

461462 Edge Lower Wing Panel Leading 

471461 Block Wing Panel Leading Edge Filler 

544461 Stringer Intermediate Panel 

631400 Web (Assembly) Wing Panel Lightened Tail Flush 

665400 Panel (Assembly) Lower Intermediate Left 

743400 Panel Assembly Lower Inter Right 

760400 Panel Assembly Upper Intermediate Right 

762400 Panel Assembly Upper Intermediate Left 



99 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

 

6.2 WING FITTINGS AND POSTS 
7649 Plate Wing Post Left Bearing 

32635 Plate Wing Post Right Bearing 

55400 Plate Wing Post Left Bearing 

56431 Plate Wing Post Right Bearing 

59431 Plate Wing Post Right Bearing 

60431 Plate Wing Post Bearing 

62431 Plate Wing Post Right Bearing 

63431 Plate Wing Post Right Bearing 

64431 Plate Wing Post Left Bearing 

66431 Plate Wing Post Front Washer 

67202 Plate (Assembly) Front Beam Diagonal Strut Lower 

67431 Plate Wing Post Right Bearing 

67464 Plate Wing Post Right Bearing 

69434 Plate Wing Post Right Bearing 

70431 Plate Wing Post Right Bearing 

71461 Plate Wing Post Right Bearing 

72435 Wing Post Right Bearing 

73431 Plate Wing Post Right Bearing 

74462 Plate Wing Post Right Bearing 

75430 Plate Wing Post Right Bearing 

76434 Plate Wing Post Left Bearing 

77431 Plate Wing Post Left Bearing 

79431 Plate Wing Post Left Bearing 

81402 Plate Outer Wing Panel Anchor 

82432 Plate Wing Post Left Bearing 

83432 Plate Wing Post Left Bearing 

85431 Plate Wing Post Front Washer 

86431 Plate Wing Post Rear Washer 

88274 Plate Wing Post Left Bearing 

88431 End Universal Wing Post Socket 



100 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

90431 Plate Wing Post Universal Socket Washer 

144400 Socket Wing Post Universal 

157702 Guard Intermediate Wing Post Control Pulley Housing 

198700 Housing (Assembly) Intermediate Wing Post Control Pulley 

199700 Housing (Erection) Inter Wing Post Control Pulley 

359461 Plate Outer Wing Panel Anchor 

360461 Post Rear Outer Wing 

361461 Post Rear Rear Center Wing 

361462 Post Front Center Wing 

362461 Post Rear Inner Wing 

364400 Socket (Assembly) Wing Post Universal 

377400 Post (Assembly) Front Center Wing 

378400 Post (Assembly) Front Inner Wing 

379400 Post (Assembly) Rear Outer Wing 

674310 Plate Wing Post Right Bearing 

710400 Laminations Wing Post 

 

6.3 WING HINGE PINS 
52038 B Pin 1/2 x 2 1/32 Wing Hinge 

53038 MISSING 

55041 Spacer Wing Hinge Bolt 

82033 Pin No.0 x 1 Split Taper 

129402 Plate Wing Hinge 

900049 Eye Bolt Standard Tabulated 5/16 Drift Cable 

 

6.4 AILERON ASSEMBLY 
G-43216 Clip No.2 Aileron Hull Pulley Block Fastening 

G-44702 Clip Curtiss Aileron Control Hull Pulley 

G-45216 Plate Outside Hull Aileron Control Lead 

G-45260 Block Inside Hull Aileron Lead 

G-45702 Plate Curtiss Aileron Control Hull Pulley 

49024 Binding Upper & Lower Aileron 



101 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

49402 Curtiss Aileron Wire Brace 

41343 Terminal (Assembly) Upper Aileron Brace Wire "Y" 

60401 Edge Upper Aileron Trailing 

61401 Edge Lower Aileron Trailing 

66224 Strap Hull Side Block Aileron Tube 

67424 Binding Aileron 

67424A Binding Upper & lower Aileron 

106702 Plate Aileron Control Panel U Bolt Offset Washer 

178462 Terminal Upper Aileron Brace Wire "Y"  

179402 Terminal Upper Aileron Outer Brace Outer Wire 

182402 Clip Right Lower Aileron Connector 

184402 Plate Aileron Female Hinge Wearing 

193402 Brace Aileron Control Upper 

198402 Terminal Upper Aileron Inner Brace Inner Wire 

199402 Terminal Upper Aileron Outer Brace Intermediate Wire  

218500 Cable (Assembly) Outrigger to Panel 

267702 Clip Aileron Control Hull Side Pulley Housing Right 

268702 Clip Aileron Control Hull Side Pulley Housing Left 

269702 Plate Aileron Control Hull Side Pulley 

288702 Plate Aileron Control Hull Side Washer 

398461 Edge Upper Aileron Leading 

399461 Edge Lower Aileron Leading 

400461 Stringer Upper Aileron 

401451 Stringer Lower Aileron 

409700 Housing (Assembly) Aileron Control Hull Side Pulley 

410700 Pulley Assembly Aileron Control Hull Side 

412461 Strip Upper Aileron Stabilizer Cap 

405061 Strip Upper Aileron Station 4 Cap 

419461 Strip Lower Aileron Station 11 Cap 

420461 Strip Upper Aileron Station 12 Cap 

423461 Strip Upper Aileron Station 15 Cap 

424461 Brace Aileron 



102 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

425461 Brace Aileron 

426461 Brace Aileron 

427400 Brace (Assembly) Aileron Control Lower 

427461 Brace Aileron 

428400 Brace (Assembly) Aileron Control Upper 

428461 Brace Aileron 

429461 Brace Aileron 

430400 Fittings (Assembly) Upper Aileron Wood 

430461 Brace Aileron 

431400 Fittings (Assembly) Lower Aileron Wood 

432400 Aileron (Assembly) Upper Right 

432461 Brace Aileron Standard Aircraft 

433400 Aileron (Assembly) Upper Left 

433461 Brace Aileron Standard Aircraft 

434400 Aileron (Assembly) Lower Right 

434461 Brace Aileron Standard Aircraft 

435400 Aileron (Assembly) Lower Left 

435461 Brace Aileron Standard Aircraft 

436100 Tube Assembly Aileron Connector 

436400 Tube Assembly Aileron Connector 

436461 Brace Aileron Standard Aircraft 

437400 Connector (Assembly) Ailerons 

437461 Brace Aileron Standard Aircraft 

438400 Connector (Assembly) Ailerons 

438461 Brace Aileron Standard Aircraft 

439400 Connector (Assembly) Ailerons 

439461 Brace Aileron Standard Aircraft 

440400 Connector (Assembly) Ailerons 

440461 Brace Aileron Standard Aircraft 

441400 Mast (Assembly) Left Wing Rear 

441461 Brace Aileron Standard Aircraft 

442400 Mast (Assembly) Right Wing Front 



103 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

442461 Brace Aileron Standard Aircraft 

443400 Mast (Assembly) Right Wing Rear 

443461 Brace Aileron Standard Aircraft 

444400 Clip (Assembly) Right Upper Aileron Connector 

444461 Brace Aileron Standard Aircraft 

445400 Clip (Assembly) Left Upper Aileron Connector 

445461 Brace Aileron Standard Aircraft 

446400 Clip (Assembly) Right Lower Aileron Connector 

446461 Brace Aileron Standard Aircraft 

447400 Clip (Assembly) Left Lower Aileron Connector 

447461 Brace Aileron Standard Aircraft 

448461 Brace Aileron Standard Aircraft 

449461 Brace Aileron Standard Aircraft 

450400A Wiring Erection Wings 

450461A Cap Strip Wing Panel 

451461 Strip Wing Panel 1 x 57 7/8 Lower Cap 

471461 Brace Aileron Standard Aircraft 

512400 Terminal (Assembly) Upper Aileron Inner Brace Inner Wire 

674224 MISSING 

 

6.5 AILERON CONTROL ASSEMBLY 
42400 Guy Wires (Assembly) Upper Inner Upper Left Aileron 

G-42702 Guard Curtiss Aileron Control Hull Pulley 

G-43700 Curtiss Aileron Control Hull Pulley 

G-43702 Curtiss Aileron Control Hull Pulley 

G-44216 Clip Aileron Hull Pulley Block Fastening 

G-44702 Clip Curtiss Aileron Control Hull Pulley 

G-45216 Plate Outside Hull Aileron Control Lead 

G-45700 Assembly- Base Curtiss Aileron Control Hull Pulley 

G-45702 Plate Curtiss Aileron Control Hull Pulley 

49416 Plate Aileron Control Pulley Wearing Upper Wing Top 

49763 Block Hull Side Pulley Aileron Control  



104 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

50718 Housing Bridge Aileron Control Pulley 

53725 Tube Wings Aileron Control Cable Guide 

67782 Washer Aileron Control Pulley Hull Side 

68731 Shackle Aileron Control Cable Double 

78702 Bracket Wings Aileron Control Cable Guide 

78718 Roller Aileron Control Hull Side Pulley 

87431 Hinge Aileron Female 

87701 Spacer Aileron Control Outer Panel U-Bolt 

90463 Web Aileron End 

91463 Web Aileron Station No.2 Front Lower 

91463A Web Upper Aileron Station No.2 

93463 Web Lower Aileron Station No.2 Rear 

93463A Web Upper Aileron Station No.3 

95431 Lug Aileron Lower Control Brace 

95700 Guide (Assembly) Wings Aileron Control Cable 

97463 Web Upper Aileron Station No.4 Front 

97702 Bracket Wings Outer Post Aileron Control Guide 

98463 Web Upper Aileron Station No. 4 Rear 

101463A Web Upper Aileron Station No.5 

104463A Web Upper Aileron Station No.6 

104702 Guard Control Pulley Right 

106702 Plate Aileron Control Panel U Bolt Offset Washer 

107463A Web Upper Aileron Station No.7 

108701 Tube Aileron Control Lower Cables Guide 

108722 Clip Aileron Control Lower Cables Guide Right 

114463A Web Upper Aileron Station No.9 

117463A Web Upper Aileron Station No.10 

122463 Web Lower Aileron Station No.11 & Upper Aileron Station No.15 Front 

123463 Web Lower Aileron Station No.11 Center 

123700 U-Bolt (Assembly) Aileron Control Outer Panel 

124463 Web Lower Aileron Station No.11 Rear 

129463 Web Upper Aileron Station No.14 Front 



105 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

130463 Web Upper Aileron Station No.14 Rear 

131463 Web Upper Aileron Station No.15 Center 

132463 Web Upper Aileron Station No.15 Rear 

133463 Block Aileron Trailing Edge 

134463 Block Upper Aileron Station No.2 & No.6 Filler 

135463 Block Upper Aileron Station No.10 & No.14 Filler 

136463 Block Upper Aileron Station No.4 Filler 

137463 Block Upper Aileron Stabilizer No.8 & No.12 Filler 

140463`Block Lower Aileron Station No.4 Filler 

144700 Cable (Assembly) Upper Wing Aileron Connection 

154702 Clip Aileron Control Lower Cable Guide Right 

155702 Clip Aileron Control Lower Cable Guide Left 

167461 Block Front Beam Aileron Control Pulley Front 

168461 Block Front Beam Aileron Control Pulley Rear 

173760 Guide (Assembly) Wing Outer Post Aileron Control 

180700 Cable (Assembly) Aileron Control Upper Inner 

181700 Cable (Assembly) Aileron Control Lower Inner 

182700 Cable (Assembly) Aileron Control Upper Outer & Inner 

183700 Cable (Assembly) Aileron Control Lower Outer & Inner 

184700 Cable (Assembly) Aileron Control Lower Inner 

187700 Housing (Erection) Wing Aileron Control Pulley 

193402 Brace Aileron Control Upper 

214700 Guide (Assembly) Aileron Control Lower Cables 

267702 Clip (Right) Aileron Control Hull Side Pulley Housing 

268702 Clip Aileron Control Hull Side Pulley Housing Left 

269702 Plate Aileron Control Hull Side Pulley 

288702 Plate Aileron Control Hull Side Washer 

409700 Pulley Assembly Aileron Control Hull Side 

410700 Pulley Assembly Aileron Control Hull Side 

 

6.6 AILERON GUYWIRES & TURNBARRELS 
00008 Ferrule - Sheet No.2 



106 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

32400 Guy Wires (Assembly) Lower Inner Upper Aileron 

35400 Guy Wires (Assembly) Lower Center Upper Aileron 

36400 Guy Wires (Assembly) Outer Upper Aileron 

37400 Guy Wires (Assembly) Upper Outer Aileron 

40400 Guy Wires (Assembly) Upper Center Upper Right Aileron 

41400 Guy Wires (Assembly) Upper Center Upper Left Aileron 

42400 Guy Wires (Assembly) Upper Inner Upper Left Aileron 

43400 Guy Wires (Assembly) Upper Inner Upper Right Aileron 

46004 Eye R.H. No. 328-C Turnbuckle 

49004 Eye R.H. Turnbuckle 2150 Lbs. Male 

49032 Turnbuckle 2150 Lbs. SF-B 

50004 Eye 5/32 Turnbuckle Female 

50019 Barrel 1/8 Turnbuckle 

51019 Barrel 5/32 Turnbuckle 

51032 Turnbuckle 5/32 Dia. Thread SF 

52019 Turnbuckle 2150 Lbs. S.F.B 

52032 Turnbuckle 5/32 Dia. Thread SM 

55004 Eye L.H. Turnbuckle 2150 Lbs. Male 

55019 Barrel No.328-C Turnbuckle 

57032 Turnbuckle 1/8 Dia. Thread SM 

61032 Turnbuckle No.326C with 2 Male Ends 

62032 Turnbuckle 2150 Lbs. – LFE 

64032 Turnbuckle No.327C With Two Male Ends 

65032 Turnbuckle 3500 Lbs. LFD 

66033 Turnbuckle 2830 Lbs. SFB 

67004 Eye L.H. 5000 Lbs. LFE - Turnbuckle 

67032 Turnbuckle 5000 Lbs. LFD 

69004 Eye L.H. 2830 Lbs. SFB Turnbuckle 

70004 Eye R.H. 2830 Lbs. LFD Turnbuckle 

70032 Turnbuckle 3500 Lbs. LFD 

71004 Eye L.H. 2830 Lbs. LFB Turnbuckle 

74004 Eye R.H. 2150 Lbs. LFE Turnbuckle 



107 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

76004 Eye R.H. No.327C With 2 Male Ends Turnbuckle 

89004 Eye R.H. 2830 Lbs. LFB Turnbuckle 

97004 Eye R.H. Turnbuckle 5000 Lbs. LFD 

125702 Clevis Aileron Control Cable 

152074 MISSING 

157024 Eye R.H. No.326 P Turnbuckle Male 

479400 Terminal (Assembly) Upper Aileron Outer Brace Outer Wire 

480400 Terminal (Assembly) Upper Aileron Outer Brace Intermediate 

 

6.7 ENGINE SECTION STRUCTURE 
20440 Fittings (Assembly) Engine Section Rear Upper Beam 

26400 Patch (Assembly) Gravity Tank Flange Hand Hold - Upper Engine Section 

32620 Clip Center Comp Beam - Front 

32627 Top Gravity Tank Upper Engine Section Panel 

36401 Beam Engine Section Rear Lower Right 

36461  Beam Lower Right Panel Rear 

36468 Corner Block Rear Inter & Upper Engine Section 

37463 Corner Block Front Inter& Upper Engine Section 

37627 Plate Front Beam to Diagonal Strut Upper 

40402 Clip Cross Strip Gravity Tank Upper Engine Section 

40461 Cross Strip Rear B HS-1Lottom Gravity Tank Upper Engine Section 

40463 Web Panel - Center Upper Engine Section 

41463 Web Rear - Intermediate Upper Engine Section 

41463A Nailing Strip, Upper Engine Section 

41463B Nailing Strip, Upper Engine Section 

41463C Nailing Strip, Upper Engine Section 

41463D Nailing Strip, Upper Engine Section 

41463E Nailing Strip, Upper Engine Section 

41463F Nailing Strip, Upper Engine Section 

41463G Nailing Strip, Upper Engine Section 

41463H Nailing Strip, Gravity Tank Upper Engine Section 

41463J Nailing Strip, Gravity Tank Upper Engine Section 



108 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

41463K Nailing Strip, Gravity Tank Upper Engine Section 

41463L Nailing Strip, Gravity Tank Upper Engine Section 

41863 Block, Range Light Upper Engine Section 

43461 Strip Bottom Rear Gravity Tank Upper Engine Section 

44461 Strip Top Rear Gravity Tank Upper Engine Section 

45461 Cross Strip Rear Upper Engine Section Gravity Tank 

46461 Cross Strip Front Upper Engine Section Gravity Tank 

46463 Web Front - Intermediate Upper Engine Section 

46466 Veneer Upper Upper Engine Section 

47466 Padding Strip Rear Upper Engine Section 

47482 Rawhide Lace Patch Upper Engine Section 

48463 Web Rear - Intermediate Upper Engine Section 

48466 Padding Strip Front Upper Engine Section 

48478 Patch Gravity Tank Flange Handhole Upper Engine Section 

49466 Veneer Upper Upper Engine Section 

50463 Web Engine Sect. Rad Filler Boxing Nose 

51946 Beam Engine Section Upper Panel Front 

62463 Web Upper Engine Section Propeller Cut Out Tail 

62466 Terminal Engine Section Rear Upper Beam Stay 

64463 Web Upper Engine Section Propeller Cut Out Solid Tail 

67463A Web Panel - Center Upper Engine Section 

67463B Web Panel - Center Upper Engine Section 

67463C Web Panel - Center Upper Engine Section 

68465 Strip Engine Section Front Upper Beam Bottom Filler 

69465 Strip Engine Section Rear Upper Beam Spec Bottom Filler 

70465 Filler Engine Section Front Upper Beam Center Bottom 

71465 Cap Engine Section Rear Upper Beam Intermediate Bottom 

75424 Binding Cover Upper Engine Section Panel 

76463 Web Engine Section Lower Panel Center Special Ltd. 

77463 Web Engine Section Lower Panel Center Special Ltd. 

78463 Web Engine Section Lower Panel Inner End 

91602 Filler Engine Section Brace 



109 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

174461 Block Engine Section Ft. Upper & Lower Beams Right Rear 

175461 Block Engine Section Ft. Upper & Lower Beams Left Rear 

176461 Block Engine Section Front Upper Beam Center Front 

177461 Block Engine Section Front Upper Beam Center Rear 

179402 Terminal Engine Beam Rear Ball 

179461 Block Engine Section Front Upper & Lower Beam Left Front 

180461 Block Engine Section Rear Upper Beam Intermediate Front 

182462 Block Engine Section Rear Upper & Lower Beam Left Outer Rear 

183461 Block Engine Section Rear Upper & Lower Beam Right Outer Rear 

184461 Block Engine Section Rear Upper & Lower Beam Left Outer Front 

185461 Block Engine Section Rear Upper & Lower Beam Right Outer Front 

198466 Cap Engine Section Front Upper & Lower Beams Outer Top 

199466 Cap Engine Section Front Upper & Lower Rear Outer Bottom 

200463 Cap Engine Section Front Upper & Lower Beams Outer Top 

201400 Panel Assembly Engine Section Upper 

202466 Cap Engine Section Rear Upper & Lower Beams Outer 

203400 Fittings (Assembly) Engine Section Front Upper Beam 

204400 Fittings (Assembly) Engine Section Rear Upper Beam 

204460 Cap Engine Section Rear Upper Beam Center Top 

204466 Cap Engine Section Rear Upper Beam Center Top 

205400 Beam Assembly Engine Section Rear Upper 

205466 Cap Engine Section Front Upper Beam Center Bottom 

207422 Terminal Compression Member Rear Upper Engine Section 

208402 Terminal Compression Member Front Upper Engine Section 

208466 Veneer Engine Panel Nose 

209466 Veneer Engine Panel Trailing Edge 

242453 Corner Block Cover Upper Engine Section Panel 

246466 Veneer Lower Engine Panels Nose 

246466A Veneer Upper Engine Section 

246466B Veneer Upper Engine Section 

246466D Veneer Upper Engine Section 



110 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

246466E Veneer Upper Engine Section 

246466F Veneer Upper Engine Section 

246466A Veneer Upper Engine Section 

246466J Veneer Upper Engine Section 

246466K Veneer Upper Engine Section 

246466L Veneer Upper Engine Section 

246466M Veneer Upper Engine Section 

249463 Corner Block Cover Upper Engine Section Panel 

250463 Corner Block Cover Upper Engine Section Panel 

251400 Wire (Assembly) Engine Section Panel Internal Stay 

252400 Wire (Assembly) Engine Section Panel Internal Drift 

252463 Corner Block Cover Upper Engine Section Panel 

253400 Wire (Assembly) Engine Section Panel Internal Drift 

254463 Corner Block Cover Upper Engine Section Panel 

258463 Web Cover Upper Engine Section Panel 

259463 Web Cover Upper Engine Section Panel 

262453 Web Cover Upper Engine Section Panel 

272466 Top Cover Upper Engine Section Panel 

276461 Edge Upper Engine Section Propeller Cutout Trailing 

280400 Fittings (Assembly) Engine Section Rear Beam Lower Right 

289000 Fittings (Assembly) Engine Section Rear Beam Lower Left 

297600 Bed (Assembly) Engine 

302461 Edge Engine Panel Leading 

306400 Beam (assembly) Engine Section Rear Lower Left 

314451 Strip Engine Section Panel Propeller Cut Out Upper Cap 

315461 Strip Engine Section Panel Propeller Cut Out Lower Cap 

327451 Terminal Engine Section Lower Rear Brace Wiring 

328400 Fittings (Assembly) Engine Section Front Lower Left Beam 

329400 Fittings (Assembly) Engine Section Rear Beam Lower Left 

334400 Panel; (Assembly) Engine Section Lower Left 

334461 Beam Engine Section Front Lower Right 



111 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

335400 Panel (Assembly) Engine Section Lower Right 

335461 Beam Engine Section Front Lower Left 

336400 Wire (Assembly) Engine Section Panel Lower Internal Stay 

336461 Beam Engine Section Front Lower Right 

337400 Wire (Assembly) Engine Section Lower Internal Drift No.1 

337461 Beam Engine Section Rear Lower Right 

338400 Wire (Assembly) Engine Section Lower Internal Drift No.2 

342400 Beam (Assembly) Engine Section Front Lower Left 

343400 Wire (Assembly) Engine Section Lower Center Special Limited 

346496 Web (Assembly) Engine Section Lower Panel Center Section Special Limited 

347451 Edge Engine Section Lower Panel Leading 

350400 Hinge (Assembly) Engine Section Front Beam Female 

468461 Strip Upper Engine Section Panel Linen Edge 

515461 Beam Engine Section Upper Panel Front 

520461 Beam Engine Section Upper Panel Rear 

626400 Erection Engine Section Upper Panel 

635400 Terminal (Assembly) Compression Member Rear Upper Engine Section 

636400 Terminal (Assembly) Compression Member Front Upper Engine Section 

848461 Stringer Engine Section Panel 7/16 Round 

 

6.8 WING FLOAT ASSEMBLY 
1268 Bulkhead Wing Float Forward 

50201 Tube Wing Float Front Strut 

51201 Tube Wing Float Rear Strut 

52418 Clip Panel Float Front Right 

61050 Planking Wing Float Top 

61261 Streamline Wing Float Front Strut 

62261 Streamline Wing Float Rear Strut 

68224 Guard Wing Float Chine Right 

69224 Guard Wing Float Chine Right 

70224 Guard Wing Float Deck Left 

71224 Guard Wing Float - Deck Right 



112 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

71266 Bulkhead Wing Float Amidships 

72224 Guard Wing Float Chine Left 

72266 Bulkhead Wing Float After 

74260 Frame Wing Float Amidships Bulkhead 

74266 Planking Wing Float Bottom 

75121 Wing Tip Float 

75202 Wing Tip Float Right Washer 

75202A  Plate Washer Aft Right Wing Float 

75260 Floor Wing Float Forward Bulkhead 

76260 Floor Wing Float Amidships Rear Bulkhead 

80202 Terminal Clip Wing Float Rear Right Strut 

81202 Terminal Clip Wing Float Rear Left Strut 

82263 Post Wing Float Stem 

83202 Filler Wing Float Rear Strut 

83252 Post Wing Float Stem 

85202 Plate Wing Float Front Left Strut Cup 

86202 Plate Clip Wing Float Rear Left Strut 

125269 Construction (Assembly) Wing Float 

128200 Planking (Assembly) Wing Float Bottom 

129200 Bulkhead (Assembly) Wing Float Forward 

130200 Bulkhead (Assembly) Wing Float Amidships 
 
131200 Bulkhead (Assembly) Wing Float After 

132200 Clip (Assembly) Wing Float Front Right Strut 

133200 Clip (Assembly) Wing Float Front Left Strut 

134200 Clip (Assembly) Wing Float Rear Left Strut 

135200 Clip (Assembly) Wing Float Rear Right Strut 

144200 Strut (Assembly) Wing Float Front 

145200 Strut (Assembly) Wing Float Rear 

175260 Keel Wing Float 

178260 Beam Wing Float Forward Bulkhead 

179260 Beam Wing Float Amidships Bulkhead 

180260 Beam Wing Float After Bulkhead 



113 
 

Created by Anthony Stachiw, June 2020. 
Minor edits by Adele Torrance 
 

183260 Frame Wing Float Forward Bulkhead 

184260 Frame Wing Float After Bulkhead 

185260 Brace Wing Float Front 
 
186260 Brace Wing Float Rear 

186263 Block Wing Float Drain Plug 

187263 Block Wing Float Floor 

188263 Block Wing Float Forward Bulkhead 

189263 Block Wing Float After Bulkhead 

423400 Wire (Assembly) Wing Float Front 

424400 Wire (Assembly) Wing Float Rear 

425400 Wire (Assembly) Wing Float 

426400 Wire (Assembly) Wing Float 

 

6.9 WING FLOAT STRUT WASHERS 
53002 Plate 1/4 x 1 1/4 Washer 

66002 Plate 17/64 Drill x 2 3/4 U-Bolt – Washer 

101034 Washer 17/64 x 3/8 O.D. x 8-32 Bevel 

110034 Washer 17/64 x 5/8 O.D. x 5 Degree 43 Minutes Bevel 

453400 Plate (Assembly) Panel Float Front Strut Washer 

454400 Plate (Assembly) Panel Float Rear Strut Washer 

 

6.10 PLANE ASSEMBLY NON-SKID 
55424 Strap Non-Skid Plane Compression Strut Center 

56424 Strap Non-Skid Plane Compression Strut End 

384461 Strut Compression Non-Skid Plane 

416400 Plane (Assembly) Non-Skid Left 

421400 Wire (Assembly) Non-Skid-Plane (47 5/8) Stay 

422400Wire (Assembly) Non-Skid Plane (50 5/8) Stay 

  


	Letterhead-Ingenium-CASM-BI-EN
	CASM - HS-2L Drawing Collection by main aircraft component finding aid
	INTRODUCTION
	1. FUSELAGE - WOOD
	1.0 GENERAL
	1.1 BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY
	1.2 MANHOLE COVERS
	1.3 COCKPIT FLOORING
	1.4 HULL FLOORING
	1.5 HULL & SPONSON FRAME INSTALLATION
	1.6 BULKHEADS
	1.7 SIDEWALK HULL
	1.8 STRINGERS
	1.9 PLANKING
	1.10 PADS

	2. FUSELAGE FITTINGS
	2.1  HULL DRIFT WIRE ASSEMBLY
	2.2  FAIRLEADS
	2.3  PULLEYS
	2.4  BOMB SIGHT DEVICE
	2.5  HULL LIFT WIRE / FITTINGS
	2.6  DRAIN PLUGS
	2.7  HARDWARE
	2.8  BOLTS
	2.9  WINDSCREEN

	3. EMPENNAGE
	3.1  TAIL ERECTION
	3.2  HORIZONTAL STABILIZER
	3.3  ELEVATOR & ELEVATOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY
	3.4  VERTICAL STABILIZER ASSEMBLY
	3.5  RUDDER AND RUDDER CONTROL ASSEMBLY
	3.6  OUTRIGGER

	4. COCKPIT DETAIL
	4.1  COCKPIT LAYOUT
	4.2  COCKPIT INSTRUMENTS
	4.3  COCKPIT CONTROL WHEEL ASSEMBLY

	5. POWERPLANT / PROPELLER
	5.1  ENGINE
	5.2  ENGINE BED – FRONT / REAR
	5.3  ENGINE BRACING
	5.4  ENGINE BED REAR V BRACE
	5.5  ENGINE BED FRONT V BRACE
	5.6 ENGINE BED LEFT / RIGHT ENGINE BRACE
	5.7 ENGINE MOUNT HARDWARE
	5.8 SPARK ADVANCE / THROTTLE ASSEMBLY
	5.9 FUEL SYSTEM / GAS LINES
	5.10 FUEL TANK LINES & ASSEMBLY
	5.11 GAS TANK ASSEMBLY / FUEL GAUGES /TIE DOWNS (TANK)
	5.12 VENT TUBE SIGHT BOX
	5.13 GASOLINE HAND PUMP AND INSTALLATION
	5.14 FAN PUMP ASSEMBLY
	5.15 OIL TANK ASSEMBLY
	5.16 RADIATOR ASSEMBLY / SHUTTER
	5.17 PROPELLER

	6. WINGS UPPER / LOWER
	6.1 WING STRUCTURE
	6.2 WING FITTINGS AND POSTS
	6.3 WING HINGE PINS
	6.4 AILERON ASSEMBLY
	6.5 AILERON CONTROL ASSEMBLY
	6.6 AILERON GUYWIRES & TURNBARRELS
	6.7 ENGINE SECTION STRUCTURE
	6.8 WING FLOAT ASSEMBLY
	6.9 WING FLOAT STRUT WASHERS
	6.10 PLANE ASSEMBLY NON-SKID



